DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
HEADQUARTERS, U.S. ARMY GARRISON FORT MONMOUTH
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 07703-5101

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

Directorate of Public Works November 24, 2003

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region II
Division of Enforcement and Compliance Assistance
Pesticides and Toxic Substances Branch

Attn: Mr. Chester Norman

2890 Woodbridge Avenue, Bldg. 10, MS-105
Edison, NJ 08837

RE: PCB Manifest Discrepancies — Out of Service Dates
Dear Mr. Norman:

The Directorate of Public Works (DPW) has identified manifest discrepancies involving the “Out
of Service Date” (OSD) for 50 PCB soil shipments that took place between June 9, 2003 and
October 24, 2003. An OSD of November 29, 2001 was mistakenly used on each of the 50
manifests. In each case, the date of November 29, 2001 is incorrect. Attachment “A” contains
three spreadsheets that list each manifest number, the original OSD, the corrected OSD, the
manifest shipment date and the ultimate disposal date for the PCB waste. The 50 PCB soil
disposal actions were managed as three separate cleanup actions which account for the three
spreadsheets. In all 50 cases, the PCB regulated waste was properly managed within the one year
time period. Pen and ink changes will be made to our manifest copies as it relates to the OSD.

The project we refer to as the “Bldgs. 9088 & 9392 Soil Project” involved excavating and
stockpiling the soils prior to offsite shipment. Excavation activities for this project started on
October 29, 2002. An OSD of October 29, 2002 will be used for all soils managed under this
project. Offsite shipments of these soils commenced on June 9, 2003 and were completed on
August 25, 2003. Nineteen (19) manifested loads of PCB soil were shipped as part of this
project. All soils managed under this project were disposed of and treated within the one year
time period.

The project we refer to as the “Haz Shed Soil Project” involved excavating and immediately
containerizing the soils for offsite shipment. The OSD’s for this project vary based upon the
exact day the soils were excavated and placed into their respective roll-off containers (refer to the
appropriate spreadsheet under Attachment “A” for container specific OSD’s). Soils were
generally shipped offsite within one month of their OSD (refer to the appropriate spreadsheet
under Attachment “A” for exact shipment dates). Offsite shipments of these soils commenced on
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July 11, 2003 and were completed on October 6, 2003. Thirteen (13) manifested loads of PCB
soil were shipped as part of this project. All soils managed under this project were disposed of
and treated within the one year time period.

The project we refer to as the “Residential Soils Project” involved excavating and immediately
containerizing the soils for offsite shipment. The OSD’s for this project vary based upon the
exact day the soils were excavated and placed into their respective roll-off containers (refer to the
appropriate spreadsheet under Attachment “A” for container specific OSD’s). Soils were
generally shipped offsite within one month of their OSD (refer to the appropriate spreadsheet
under Attachment “A” for exact shipment dates). Offsite shipments of these soils commenced on
October 8, 2003 and were completed on October 24, 2003. Eighteen (18) manifested loads of
PCB soil were shipped as part of this project. All soils managed under this project were disposed
of and treated within the one year time period.

Attachment “B” contains laboratory data for the “Bldgs. 9088 & 9392 Soil Project”. Sample data
from the remedial investigation phase of the project was used to properly characterize these soils.
PCB’s were the sole contaminant of concern for this project. All PCB levels were less than 40
parts per million.

Attachment “C” contains laboratory data for the “Haz Shed Soil Project”. For this project, soil
samples were collected from each roll-off container in order to properly characterize these soils
prior to offsite shipment. PCB’s, arsenic, lead, various pesticides and semi-volatile organics
were identified as potential contaminants of concern for this project. Reported levels for arsenic,
lead, various pesticides and semi-volatile organics were all below their respective RCRA action
limits. Soils were manifested solely based upon the presence of PCBs. All PCB levels were less
than 40 parts per million.

Attachment “D” contains laboratory data for the “Residential Soils Project”. Sample data from
the remedial investigation phase of the project was used to properly characterize these soils.
PCB’s were the sole contaminant of concern for this project. All PCB levels were less than 40
parts per million.

In closing, the DPW will make every effort to ensure that the correct OSD is used on all future
shipments of PCB waste. Should you require any additional information regarding this subject or
any other environmental issue at Fort Monmouth, please contact my Environmental Coordinator,
Mr. Joseph Fallon, at (732)-532-6223.

Sincerely,

s

James Ott
Director, Public Works
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/ Fallon, Joseph M MONMOUTH USAG

From: Fallon, Joseph M MONMOUTH USAG

Sent: Thursday, November 20, 2008 3:17 PM

To: - Chester Norman (E-mail)

Cc: John Scarpiello (E-mail)

Subiject: PCB MANIFEST DESCREPANCIES . : -
Chester,

Upon review, the Planning and Environmental Division of Fort Monmouth has identified 50 PCB manifest descrepancies
involving the "Out of Service Date" (OSD) for the period of June 9, 2003 through October 24, 2003. An OSD of November
29, 2001 was inadvertently used on each of the 50 manifests. In each case, the date of November 29, 2001 is incorrect.
The attached documents list each manifest, the original OSD, and the corrected OSD. The 50 disposal actions were
managed as three separate cleanup actions which account for the three spreadsheets. In all 50 cases, the PCB regulated
waste was properly managed within the one year time period. Pen and ink changes will be made to our manifest copies.

| also plan on sending you a hard copy of this information to include the laboratory data we used for waste characterization
purposes. The Planning and Environmental Division will make every effort to ensure that the correct OSD is used on all
future shipments of PCB wastes. .

Please let me know if | can be of further assistance. . ‘ -

Joe Fallon

Environmental Team Leader

Planning and Environmental Division
Directorate of Public Works

U.S. Army Garrison Fort Monmouth

Phone: 732-532-6223

Fax: 732-532-6263

Email: joseph.fallon@ maill.monmouth.army.mil

PCB Manifest PCB Manifest PCB Manifest
descrepancy-Bldgs. Discrepancy-Haz S..Discrepancy-Resid...
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U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region 2
Division of Enforcement and Compliance
- Assistance
Pesticides & Toxic Substances Branch
2890 Woodbridge Avenue, Bldg. 10, MS 105
Edison, New Jersey 08837
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. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
i DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS  * coum
A1 HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST .
_Jnaple, ' P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 [Hazatots Wasta Manteet $00)
/AM HAZARDOUS 1. _Gansrator's US EPA No. Manllest Doc. No. |2- Page 10f |  jnomation within heavy bold fine
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e i | I U OO T T T T U N | F. Transpornery Telaphona  ( )
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Addrass . 10, US EPA ID Number G. State Facllity'lD
CWM CHEMICAL SERVICES, INC.LLCA\ ™ ;
1550 BALMER RD. . H. Faciity Telephone ( 716 )754-8231
MODEL CITY NY 14107 : NIYL010‘419'E|316 6|7|9
— - . 12, Containers 13 Towl  {14.Unt}
11. US OQT Dascription (Including Prcpfsr Shipping Name, Hazard Clazs and 1D Number) Number § Type Quantly ©. Waste No.
a.RE - POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS, SOLID- Ecr pCR2
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b. : . EPA
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STATE
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' - STATE
‘ S I O
J. Addiional Descriptions for Matarialg llsted Above K. Handliing Codes for Wastes Listed Above
S/- SOIL W/ <4QPPM PCB '
a. : I S S .. I S 8 e
b. : e 1 g : T S 1} g.

15,8 Handling Instructio d Additional informatio ) ) :
24 TIGUR EMERGENCY # BAB-935-5053 (ACCOUNT# 120117): OUT OF SERVICE DATE: £742) ¢/

A : o01-_F 215/ Boxs 9C3é ¢332
UNTGUE CONTAINER #: 8204153001 ”"E:u_i’c% __ SRé &) T

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | heratry dociare tnat the contenis of this conalgnment are fully and gccurately dascribed above by propar shipping hame and an
cinssified, packed, markad and labeled, and are in &l respects in proper candition for transport By highway according to applicabla Intarnational and national povernment regulations
and state iaws and regulations. ' - . N
It | am large quantity generatar. | certity that | have & progmm in placa to reduae the volume and toxicity of waste gonsraiad to e degree | have dalermined to be economicaily
practicable and that 1 have seleciad the practicable method of t, storage, of disposal currently avallabls to me which minimizes the prasent and futurs threat to human health
and mmmnlmem: ?&g 1 am a amaller genarator, | hava made 3 good fafih efiort (o minimize my waata generation ard solect the best waste management method that is available
tc ma at | can al 4 - )
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/ - VALZY-¥ iT='E1
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgemant of Racaipt of Materials L Y .

Printed/T§ Sign'y' } I 4 . ) Mo, Day ‘Year
2 < QQQJ & A X : D0 & D3

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Materials : : [
Printed/Typed Name Slgna!um Me. Day Yesr

In caza of emecgancy or epill Immediately call the Netlone! Responas Ceater (600) 424-8602 ENG 1® NYS UBRATIMENK OF EIVETUMOILA) LUUITar veurns 1 i,

FACILITY

19. Discrepancy Indicaton Space

Dt fecd 1\IBAK. - KesL

20, Fagillty Owmer at Oparator; Certification of recelpt of hazardous matstials covered by this manifest except as noted |n item 19, o L
Printed/Typed Namla ) Sunﬁ - . Mo, Day Year
Ichell Heck ff ' -
_ ledsld Hiod, 1104303

COPY 1-DISPOSER STATE - MAILED BY TSD FACILITY =
: TOTAL P.13
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HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST CCuM.
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MODEL CITY NY (41@7 N[ Yl Dl @l 4[ 'EI B[ 3[ 6 6| 7' 9 716 754-B231.
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' UNTQUE CONTAINER #: 0204153001~ 94754 o N saa_0921¢3~/ _
11 2 ts : y AV [ it
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16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment ara tully and accurataly described above by proper shipping name and ara
classified. packed, markad and labaled, and are In all raspacts in proper ¢onditlon far transpon by highway ascarding 16 applicadla intarnatlenal and natlonal governmant regulations

I | am large quantity generator. | cantify that | have a program In place to reduce tho volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be ecanomically
practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, sicrage, ar dispasal currently available to me which minimi2es the present and future threal 1o human health
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COPY 1-DISPOSER STATE™ MAILED BY TSD FACILITY



GENERATOR

NOU-18-2823 15:@1 EPA-PTSB 732 321 6788 P.18/13
! .’L/é 3 : DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRDNMENTAL CONSERVATION
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. . . or
11, US DOT Dascription (Including Proper Shipplng Name, Hazard Class an uml Number | Type Quantty WoNa! . Waste No.
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DELIVERY DATE: 29 gczo3 TIME: ¢3:5 KSTETID

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1| hershy declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurataly dascribed above by proper shipping name and are
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I 1 am {arge quantity generator. | centify that | have a program in placa to reduce the volums and toxicity of waste genarated to the degreo | have dslarmined lo be economically
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TRANSFORTER
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| I
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20. Facllity Owner or Opaeralor: Cerlification of receint of hazardous materials covered by this manifast except ag notad in Itsm 18,
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UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Genemtors US EPA No. Manifest Poc, No

2 Pagatof{ |yommation within heavy bold llna

WASTE MANIFEST N J 3,21, 80203249401 F i Is not required by Federal Law.
RNy O ELEC L " NYB9494118

L S. MD
CAMP EVANS AREA, J. FALLON ATTN: SELFM-PW-EV

FORT MONMQUTH NJ Q7703

B. Generator's ID

v \3%
CWM CHEMICAL SERVICES, N:.\_\J—@‘°\

4. Generator's Telephone NlBEr '(532-S§23 56@'_

5. Transporter 1 {Company Name) 6. US EPA.ID Number Vi C. Stale Transponer's ID A

FREEHOLD CRRTAGE. INC. NJD9S 412 6 6 4o Transporiars Teisphone 333 232-1531

7. Transponer 2 (Company Name) 8. US EPA D Number E. Stata Trmnsportars ID )
. Cr L L Lt F. Trangporters Telephone  ( ) !

9. Designated Facilty Name and Sits Addrass 10, US EPA ID Number G, Stale Facility ID

&

155@ BRLMER RD.

1]
;
NY D@ 49,836 16171'9

H. Facliity Telaphone (
716 754-8231

MODEL CITY NY 14107
11. US DOT Desgripti l‘ luding Proper Shi i'n Neme, Hazard Class and [D Number) 12. Gomainars 13, Tolal f1a, Uﬂ
+ U5 DOT Description (including Proper Stipping Teme. Number | Type Quanty  |Wtvol] . waste No.
% R@ - POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS, SOLID o5 EPA 5rp2

9, UN231S, I1I . (BZ1436) _ STA‘B’@
) (RG= POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS) B[laJ1 ém ]'r'alp; K 7
b. EPA
STATE
L1 ] L] 1 1 i
c. . EFA
STATE.
L1 L L1
d. EPA
) STATE
1 i L] 1
J. Addiicnal Descriptions for Matsrials listad Above ‘ K. Handling Codes for Wastss Listed Above
S/- SOIL W/ <4@ppum PCB
] ¢ 1 ) & [ a A e.

b, ) 1] e 1 1 d Lo e | b. d.

15. Special Handling Instruetions and Addiional Information -

24 HOUR EHERGENCY 7 888-535-5953 (RCCOUNT# 120117): OUT OF SERVICE DATE: oY
UNIQUE CONTAINER #: @204153001- 7505 BOXS_Oo0itY Sre 61 I¢4 -2
DELIVERY DATE: _AApcre3 ~ ~ DELITVERY TIME: A r‘l

AY ~ NI} a3

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declara that the contanis of this consignment are fully and accurstely described above by proper shipping name and &re
clasglfied, packed, marked and labeled, and are In ali respects in propar candilian for transpert by highway according to appllcable internaliona! and national government regulations

and aata iaws and regulations.

If | am largs quantity garerator.  cenlty that | have a program In place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste genarated 1o the dagrse | have determined to ba economically
praciicable and that | have selected the praciieable methoed of eatmant, stamge, or dispasal curently svailable to ma which minimizas (he prasent and future threat 1 human health
and the environmant; OR If 1 am a smaller generator, | hava made 2 good failh affort {0 minimize my waste genamtion and select the beat waste management method that Is avallable

to me and that | can afford,

Sﬁnwmy':od Nama q Sknature # ) Mo. Dasy Yeer
oseph M, Fallon ] fM‘ VY {12101 %]
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Materials —! ’ -
E Printed/Typed Name Signature Mo. Day Year
o I, chgx e Q& M XY 11 121
18. Tranaponer 2 Acknawiedgement of Receipt of Materlals
Printad/Typed Name Signature - Mo, Day VYear
| T S I
19.Olscrepancy indication Spaca Tderma~it=1T= Data dp my\a—a_% ﬂm K__ '._.
e Cet. Rew. 17803
pu - =
g 20. Facliity Qwner or Oparalor: Cerilfication of recelpt of hazardous matarials coverad by his manifest sxcept as noted in ftem 1. oy

F’rlnled(l'ypod Name

Michells HaL_

COPY 1-DiIsS

Slgnatura, - )

POSER STATE - MAILED BY TSD FAGILITY




D

PPN YA wmswas mata

td

GENERATOR

NOU-18-2083. 15:10

C 4127

EPR-PTSB
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
grint. Do not staple. P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA No. Manitesd Doc, No, | 2. Page 1 of
WASTE MANIFEST N 53,2, 1,0,0203¢2 49.411 1217 1

3. Uﬁenemor‘s Name anu Malllné Addres.. =0 ' ( | A N Y B 9 4 9 4 1 2 7

AMP EVQNS QREQ J. FQLLUN ATTN: SELFM~PW-EV
E'Ug'r MQNHUUTH NJ 27703 8. Ganerators D
F32 65.23 ' ‘

732 321 6788 P.06713

L

(Haxaraas Waste Maniest 5/00)

“

Information within heavy bold iine
is not required by Foderal Law.

Sem £

4. Generalor's Telephone Num%e2

-5, Transponar 1 (Company Name) 8. US EPA I0 Number Y C. Stats Transporter’s W‘g (_ -
FREEHOLD 'CARTRGE " INC. J D @ S 4 TYe8R1T ™6 4] D Transporters Telaphohd = Bw - qme - A
I T I N I i i 1 7] "
7. Transporter 2 (Company Name) B. US EPA ID Number E. State Trensporter's ID
1L 11 L Lt F. Transponter's Telephone ( )
9. Designated Facllity Nsme and Site Address @ 10, USEPAID Number G. State Facillty ID
CuM CHEMICAL SERVICES, e LLL (VD )
155@ BALMER RD. oM W Facl Tlsghote (.
MODEL CITY NY l4l1@7 N[ YL Dl 0| QL ‘3l 81 3[ 5';6| 7] 9'
12, Containers 13, Total 14. Unil]
11, US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class and 1D Nur_nber) Number | Type ' Quantiy I Epli Westa No.
8. RO - POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS, SOLID g£sr PCBZ
9, UN2315, III (BZ1436) ; S
(RQ= PULYCHLURINFITED BIPHENYLS) ® EJQ ll C{’l /I&”la ol K Ede7
b. h . ! ' EPA
| STATE:
— ] { L1 1 1
c. ' EPA
STATE
L1 1 J 1 1 1
d . EPA 1-
STATE
Ll L Ll 11
J. Additional Descriptions tor Materlals listed Above - K. Handling Codes for Wastas Usled Above
S/~ SOIL W/ <4Qppm PCB
8 L ¢ 1 1 ¢ L s 1 |a& e
b. s 1 1 4 . M B B b. | a.

lnslruc«ons and Addltional Information

MERGENCY ¥ 888-335- 50053 (ACCOUNT# 128117): OUT DF SERVICE DATE: Z?yoval

BOXI_943¢ SR#_£97763 ¢3 513 57 234

UNIQUE CONTRINER #: 9204153001- 1&/2%
Inﬁhg EE ﬂTE' [gi 52% TIME: _ o720 o’ ~
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 heraby declase thal the coritents of this consignment are fully and-accurately descrided abdve by preper ghipping hama and arg

classified, packed, marked andlabeled, and are in all respects [n praper condition for !ransporl by highway according to applicable international and national government regulations
and state laws and regulations. |

It 1 am large quantlly gsnerator. | cerlity that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of wasle generated to the dagree | have detarmined to be economically

practicable and that | have selected (he practicable methnd of treatment, storags, or dispogal currently available to me which minimizas the presant and futura threat to human health
and the environment; OR if | am a smaltar generator, | have made a goed faith effort to minimize my waste genaration and salect tha best waste managoment method that Is available

Special Handl|
24 V0UR"EN

Josgnh M, Fallon

E yped Name Sighgiure ~ ¥ ’ . Day Year
. .
g ING ) . i L!L&_e@@
2 | 18.Transporter 2 Acknowledgamem of He Materigla U '
g | Printed/Typed Name Signature N/ / Mo, Day Year
Ll

to me and that | can aﬁurd
Sphnatre | Mo. Day Yeamr
, bsg M. ’
~ VoK, on {1 P11
]

Printed/Typed Name : -

17-Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

B et AR TTS) A Y

FACHITY

.19.i15:crepancy Indication saee \ 7 18 470 K I\@M K - .

20_Facility mey' or Opemlor,Ean.caﬂon of receipt of hazardnus materials covered by[hls manife j_qcept as noted in ltem 19, i T .
a, 03
(7 43

g Kechostly | B, Lredepuit

W

'COPY. 1-DISPOSER 3, STATE.», M ILED, BY 78D FACILITY T
'ngi\n Wi&-ﬂ-ﬁl’%ﬂ"‘ﬁ %#T %ﬁ;&-&k)w;{ﬂ—--'m*f ,-Af.uv —Mm-}.‘--— T, M e .'



NOU-18-2283  15:00 EPA-PTSB 732 321 6788 P.@7/13
. F q E, UEFAMITIVIEN | WP SN 1 100t 5 00 1 oo vt ey 1 ir s .
,ﬁg 4 1 o DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS s
' HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST CCumM

In case ot emergency or apill Immeliately call \he Natlonal Responee Center (800) 424-8602 and the NYS Departmaal of Environmental UONSBIVEIION (210} &7~/ 30

«r prink. Da net staple. . P.O.Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 (Haramious Waste Mandast, Si06)
UNIEORM H AZAHDOUS 1. Genetator's US EPA No. Manifesst oc. No, {2, Page 1 of !nlormalloq within heavy bold line
WASTE MANIFEST N3 321,992 9 33 ERAENZ, }| s not raquited by Federal Law.
3. Generatar's Name and Mailing Address A, —
LS. ARMY COM_ELEC COMD ) NYB9494136
CAMP EVANS RARER, J. FAOLLON ARTYN: SELFM-PU-EV
FORT MONMOUTH y\_J’J' Q7703 8. Generator’s 1D '
72 QIR-&225 : . :
4. Generator's Telephions Nulbér F“a =5= S €
S. Transporter 1 (Company Name) €. US EPAID Number Iy C. Stale Transponers 1D 44 3'74 £ (~T)
FREEHCLD CARTAGE INC. ‘\ﬁ l" D| 0[ SJ (4.[ 11 '21 5‘; ; 1, 5| 4 o. Transporter's Telaphena -7(52 Eﬁé-mm l
7. Transporter 2 (Company Narme) ) 8. US EPA ID Numbar E. State Transporter's iD
I T S U I I I O F. Transporter's Telephone  ( }
3. Dasignated Facillty Nams and Site Address o I g.{{us EPA 1D Number G. Siate Facility ID
CuM CHEMICAL SERVICES, “HNC LLC .
1SS BALMER RD. 4 H. Facility Telephanie (
MODEL CITY NY t14:i@7 NI YI D[ 9' 4| 9, Bl ll 5'“-:6' 7l 9 716 7S4-8232:
) ineiuding P sh N sa 31D Number) 12. Containers 13. Total 14, Uniq
i ippi! umber,
11, US DOT Description {Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class an Number | Type Quantity Wil L Waste No.
‘8. pg - POLYCHLORINRTED BIPHENYLS, SOLID csr EPA o2
Q, UN23is, ITL (B71%36) . SRE
(REe DDUYCHLORINETER BIDHENYLS) 22 el )& nap | ¥ T0Es 7
b. ] EPA
E STATE
= Ll L L 111 i
Ble . EPA
]
]
STATE
1 1 | I T P |
d, EPA
STATE
i L ] R
J. Additional Descriptions for Materlals lisied Above B K. Handling Codas for Wastas Listad Above
5/- SOIL W/ <u@ppm PCR .
B IR S N B I S . ‘ 1<
b. | e 4 d L e | b. d.
15, Speclal Handling instrustions and Addltional Jnformation
B R R ML RGENCY 3 BBA-S35-BpS3 (ACCOUNTE 120117): DUT OF SERVICE DATE: J9weloy
UNTGUE CONTAINER ¢ manglﬁamm-_%l}é’ .ol 637 srr_ 097763 = A
UERY DRTE: locre DECTUERY €: - v
\ % . M- oy i3 BIETI
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | harsby declare that the contants of this consignmant are fully and accurately describied above by proper shipping nama and are
classfled, packed, marked and labeled, and ara In ali respectz In proper condilion for transport by highway according to spplicable intarnational and national governmant regulations
and state laws and reguiations.
It 1 am Jargs quantity generator, | certity that | have a program In place 1o reduce the voluma and loxicily of waste gensrated to the degree [ nave datermined to be cconomically
practicable and that | have selecled the practicable method of reatmenl, storage. or disposal currently available 10 mo which minimixes the prasent and future threat ta human health
and the environment: OR if [ am & smaller genaraler, | have made a gaod faith efforl ta minimize my waste genaration and select the bast waste management method that is avaifable
to me and that | can afford. . |
Printed/Typed Name ignalure ] Mo. Day Year
h M. F gn M _A ,
Josep all s Oferp/é M. llm 1o o103
17. Transponter 1 Acknowledgement of Recaipt of Materials T
ﬁ Inted/Typed Name \l . Signjtyie . i . Mo, Day Year
S NG \\h HQQING ibkioe?
@ [ 18, Transporter 2 Acknowledgemenvd-Recsipt of Materlals ’
g [ PrintedTyped Name Signatwe -~ \_) Mo, Day Yaar
' 1 ' JENEE
19. Discrepancy Indication Space -
g 20, Facllity Owner or Oparator; Cerlification of receipt ot".azardous malerials caverad by this manifest axcept as notad in Rem 19.
Prinled/Jypad Name Slgnature Mo. Da
. . y  Year
Michelle, Fleck Mae sk Fued /02283

'COPY 1-DISPOSER STATE - MAILED BY TSD FACILITY -



am——y -

NOU-18-2803

S W3S

i

15:98

EPA-PTSB
DEPAATMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
: DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 .

732 321 6788 P.0B/13

sowe

(Fazardow: Wasin Manitost smy)

._,}Iht. Do not staple.

. UNlFORM HAZARDOUS 1, Generalor's US; EPA No. e , ME")n"‘ef“ P°C'AN°- 2 Paga 1 of Information within heavy bold fine
. ¥ T o, woy [ j’ 3 N .‘ . £ ,
WASTE MANIFEST HoJA ) 9) 2 4 35 -4.{ 141 I'flS is not required by Federal Law.
- Geperalors Name and Mailing Address A .
e RAMT COM ELEL COMD o NYB9494145
T hAMD EYANT RRED, J. FOLLON  ATTMN: GELFM-DW-EY :
FORT MUNMOUTH NJ 47782 8. Generalor's ID
2 OSIZ-gRvI '
4. Genaralor's Telephone NU_r/ﬁEIeT' [ 63"' N 3 E .
5. Transporicr 1 (Company Name) 6. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's DV -5“1\-\ E N
FRCEHDILD SARTAGE INC. MO E SR BT E 4T Tansporiers Telephone ‘AT RE - IT0T
7. Transporier 2 (Company Name) 8. US EPA ID Number E. Slate Trangporter's 1D
' L L 1.1 1 1 1t ¢ [ 1 |£#& Tansporlers Yelephona ( j
9, Designated Facility Name and Site Adaress 19, US EPA IO Number G. Stalc Facility 1D
CuM CHEMICAL SERVICES, Iyel LLW/ 10
(359 BALMER RD. 9,/{ H. Facilly Telephone ( )
MODEL CITY NY 1497 MY D®4TEIEGT T 756 7S4-BE2:
- . I I | 1 1 L
. 12, Centainers 13, Total 14, Unit
11. US DOT Description (including Propar Shipping Name, Hazard Class and ID Numher) ~
' ] R . Numbar ( Type Quantity With/ol 1. Waste Na.
“RY - COLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLG, GOL.10 o LT
© 9, UNE3LS, IT]  (BIL&3E: - Lo ST
{RO= C RY BIRHENYLS) T I . Y o0 T
0= POLYCHLORINATED BIRKENYL 22 el u g awe 2
b, E . EPA
5 STATE -
2 [ 1 ! |
wr
3
STATE
1 | | S |
1 d. EPA
R STATE
[ | ! 11 _J |
J. Additlonal Descriptlons for Materials listed Abovs K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
G- SCIL W/ <4@gpm =CE .
a, 1 ¥ 1l 1 C. P 3 i Aa. C.
— .
b. S §/§’79éﬂ¢ 1 |b. D d.
15, Special Handling Instructions and Additianal {nformation . . . o .
Z4 HDUR CHMERGENCY ¥ BAE-S35-BGR2 (ACCOUNTE 1221171 CUT ©F SERUICT DATE: Q2 Jakifoi
p— . s v :
UNIDUE CONTAINER #: @zpsiszoni- 4145 Boxy 9085  sre_£99763. (41766-S
QELINERY DATE: %31 écros _TTUDELTUTEY TIME: S93a_ T
WSSEP Saabs  pand o - o Ny NS (L3
16, GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: |} hereby declare Ihat the conlenls of this consignment ars fully and accurately describabi abovn by propar shippng name and are
classilled, packed, marked and labeled, «nd arg in all tospacts in proper condition for lanepor{ by highway sccarding to applicabla international and national govarnmenril taguiatiens
and state [aws und regulations. .
it1'am large quentity ganerator, | cartify that | have a pragram in place to reduce the volume and loxiclly ol waste generated lo the degree | have delermined to os ecenomically
practicablo and that | have salacted tho practicable methad of lresiment, slofage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future threat 1o human health
and the environment; OR !f | am 3 smaller gensralor, | have made & good faith sort to minimize my waste gencralion and salect the beat wasle managemant method Ihal is available
1o imp and that | can =fford, ]
Printed/Typed Name Sjgnature,; / ' ] Mo. Day Year
Joseph M. Fallen [ M Ig// -
] B 05:‘0}\ ) om 1 LiodiooLs
17. Transporter 1 Acknawledgement of Recelp! of Materials [ } Y T 7
E inted/Typed Namé Signallre { _ g—-Q fj !‘ ; Mo. Day Year
g E N IIBLR DA Xpmrs 50 VA O
2 | 18 Transporter 2 Acknawleagement of Rackithf Matarials -~ { \ ( B
& | Primed/Typed Name Si A )
& Yp qnature Mo.  Day  Yesr
- - | A DO Ay |
18. Discrapancy Indication Space .
73
| 2clinl Lo B /757K D M A
= j / 7 / 1’ -
:-'E) 20. Facility Owner or Operalor: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials cavered by (his manlinst except as noted In [tem 19,
Printed/Typed Name Signat
0. Day Ye
270 £ (g e o Crtlren Lusitee R Y

COPY 1-DISPOSER STATE - MAILED BY TSD FACILITY



e ——ge— .

US WATT W CURTIYUIIY UF SR ITITITTUINIY GO VPG IN3UVIIEE IVESHVIFE W) IVer \WUV] e~ vubm v

GENERATOR

NOU-18-2083 . 14:39 EPA-PTSB 732 321 6788 P.B4/13
-t ’ STATE OF NEW YORK -

o ’ DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
d 9 1 . * DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDQUS MATERIALS ’
- . HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST = CCuM
< Do ot staple. " P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 - (Hazemious Wasle Maniee! 100)
#NIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generatar's US EPA No. Manifast Pac. No. 2 Page 1of Intormation within heavy bold line
.- WASTE MANIFEST N J 312199289 32 al 9 ﬂbl 711 1| s notrequited by Fedaral Law.,
" .ienemtors Name and Mailing Addross v A
72 "aRMY COM_ELEC COMD NYB3434091
‘CBMP EUANS RREA, J. FALLON ATTN: SELEM~PU-EV |
FGRT MONMOUTH NJ 977@3 ‘ B. Generators ID . .
4. Generator's Telephone NubaT ?32_6;23 _SamE
S. Transporter 1 (Compaty Name) €. US EPA ID Number . C. Stata Transponer’s 1D ¢ & '
FREEHOLD CARTARGE INC. NJ D @S &1 &6l 6 4 D Tansparars Tempm'ﬁ%é a52- 125%;
7. Transponar 2 {Company Name) 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporters ID
I B A B A 1 £ Transporters Telephone ( )
3, Deslgnated Facility Name and Si(e Addrass L & 10,. US EPA 10 Number G. State Facility ID
CWM CHEMICAL SERVICES, Juc. £557 (&
1559 BALMER RD. L a1 F.Faclly Tolophans ()
MODEL CITY NY 14107 _ N YD @&383 g6 7 5] 716 754-8231
. i 12. Gontainars 13. Total 14, Unif
11. US DOT Deseription (lncludm‘g Proper Shlpplng. Name, Hazard Class and ID Number) Number | Type Quantly Wivel L. Wasto No,
a. RQ - POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS, SOLID 57 & Apch2
‘9, UN2315, III (BZ1436) : 5
(RG= POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS) 2 [@ | 1 cm 4 &ﬂ © lp K Eoa7
b. . EPA
STATE.
L1 | I
(- EPA
STATE
. L1 ] I .
d, i ' EPA
STATE
1 1 |
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Abave
S/- SOIL W/ <4@ppm PCB ' _
s [ S T B | e [ _la e
b | s 1 g d [ T b. j d.

.,s nBtru Ad formag v

T e ey °F  BAB-555-5053 (ACCOUNTS 120117): pUT OF SERVICE DATE: 29&0V0/

UNIGUE CONTRINER #: 0204153001-_F487/ BOX# #Bsr 017764 /57494
DELIVERY DATE: ) 2eepe3 — DELIVERY TIME: _g7@¢ s vIA SR

1%

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declars that the contents of this canelgnment are fully and accurately described above'by proper ahipping name end aro
clossiflad, packed, marked and labsled, 2nd ara in ali respecis In proper condition for tmnsport by highway according o applisable Intarnationa) and national government regulations
and state laws and requlatians.

If 1 am large quantity generator. | cartity thet | have a pragram in piace to reduce the volume and texicity of waste generated o the degres | have determined (o be ecanumicalm
practicable and that [ fave seleciod ihe praciicable method of treatment, storage, or dispesal currently available 1a me which minimizes the present and future threat to human heal
and he o;v‘:::n;nam: C,st it | am & smaller ganerator, | have made e good falth effort to minimize my waste generation and selsct the best waste management method that |s vallable
to me an t | can afford.

Prinled/Typed Name Ignature ' Mo. Day Year
Joseph M, Fallon p ‘/a& | L /

TRANGPORTER

17. Transportar 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Primedffy;e‘g Na(m; ‘30 ! ra /\} Signatuw Vsa 4 c | |n:11 Day .Yoar

18, Transponar 2 Acknowledgement of Recalpt of Materials

Printed/Typed Nama . Signature - - Mo. Day Year
.
Lt 1 1

FACILITY

| 2eZield flred a0k, ot KL

19. Oiscrepancy Indication Space

-—

20, Facliity Ownar or Operator: Cortiflcation of recsipt of hezardous materials covered by this manifest axcept as noted In item 18,

Fite/Typed Name

(adpaiad~ [ Bleoals

g Bed

ngcle Caduplage,
Pk L e ‘f‘-"’i'@?':é‘?.‘fv--*iit‘a‘i...--»‘_ﬁiﬁj:i:’;‘:z- el L L Wk - R
COPY 1-DISPOSER STATE - MAILED BY TSD FACILITY = <& Hiw

£




GENERATOR

_FORT MONMOUTH NJ 97703

NOU-18-2003 14:58 EPA-PTSB 732 321 6788 P.02-13
R T DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
o DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS E -
o ' HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
amaple, P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 (Hazardous Weste Mantust $/00)
. .“'M HAZARDOUS 1. Generaters US EPA No, ~ Maniteat Doc. No. |2, Page 1 of Information within heavy bold line
:y{SﬁI'E MANIFEST N, J, 321¢89 2,83 ~-4|--7|6"101 G4 1]  is not required by Federai Law.
Jwors Name and Malling Adare i . A,
+ P ARMY COM ELEC COMD
GMD EVANS ARER, J. FRLLON ATTN: SELFM-PW-EV . GenarNat.IslBo 9 4 9 4 O 8 4

CWM CHEMICAL SERVICES. TNG. LLC
1550 BALMER RD.

MODEL CITY NY l41@7 Nl YI DI @J fi-l 9l Bl 3| 6

[
e

_{ 4.. Generator's Telephone Nu?n%g' F32-5§33 Samg .
5. Transporter 1 (Company Name) _ 6, US EPA ID Number - C. Stete Transparters D A8 39 26 N
FREEHOLD CARTRGE INC. bﬁ J.l DJ @l SI 4[ 11 2] G}’;l] EJI 47D, Transponers Telephone £ Q?E-Tﬁgi-
7. Transporter 2 (Company Name) 8. US EFAID Number . E. State Transpontars (D
' I S I I | K. Transponer’s Telephona  ( )
8. Designated Facllity Name and Sita Address 10. US EPA 1D Numbar G. Stats Facility ID

,’6| 7l 9'

H. Facility Teleph -
e Y8 bear

12. Containers

13, Total 14. Unil

1. Uf DQT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class and ID Numter) Number | Type ounty | winel | Wasto No.
5 RD -« POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS. SOLID 4 — EPA BCRZ
9, UN231S5, III (BZM?&) | S7 , —
{R@=- POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS) @l@|1 am) ﬁ oD K | SE7
b. EPA -
STATE
[ 1 ] I |
c. EPA
STATE
L1 ] | |
a. EPA
- STATE
[ ] L1 1 i

J. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above
S/~ SDIL W/ <4Q@ope PCB
8 ! L 1 & }

K. Handling Cod

»s for Wastes Usted Above

C.

b. L Y S N I ]

b,

; [

16. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information -
24 HOUR EME

RGENCY # B888-535-5053 (ACCOUNTA 120117): DUT OF SERVICE DATE: Q-ZNQVE[
. . )
UNIGUE CONTAINER #: @204153001-_9406 4 BOxs_ 9435  sre_G37706 v&

TIME: &6 7o 2

DE I/UJ,E%Y spBTE 3- 2ec

ALY =T/ 2

(o Ih ¥ {4

and stata laws and reguletions.

to mé and that | can atford.

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contenis of this consignment are fully and accurately doscribed avbve
classlified, packed, marked and iabaled, and are In all respects in proper condition for transpon by highway according to applieable internationat and national government regulations

If | am large quantity generator. | certify that | hava a program In placa to reduce the volume and Yoxicity of wasle genefated 1o the degres | hava detarmined to be economically
practicabie and that | havs selectsd the praclicable methad of treatment, storags, or dispasal cumently availatie o me which minimizes the pressnl and future threat 1o human health
end tha enviranment; OR It | am a smaller ganerator, | have made & gaed falth affart to minimize my wasta genaration and sélect the best waste management method thal is available

dy proper shipping name and are

Prinled/Typed Name .- gnature
Joseph M, Fallon

YRANSPORTER

17.Transporter 1 Acknowledgament of Recelpt of Materials

y/

/

Mo. Day VYear

110,123,083

Printed/Typad Name 4 : e

.7;;1: oth BA Cn'n’c,l'l.'l

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Recaipt of Materlgls

Mo. Day Year
1410,2, 3103

Printed/Typed Name Signatura

[

Mo, Dasy Year
| I

FACILIYY

19, Olscrepancy indication Space

Boef’ 17 351 K

T /{I*/'..

20. Facllity Owner or Opemtlg-.' Certification of recaipt of hazardous materials covered by thia n':arﬂgggmepl as noled in ltem 19.

Printed/T) Name

277 %M&ﬁa S/{

L4

Pl llteterud  Jy P23

COPY. 1-DISPOSER .STATE - MAILED BY TSD FACILITY |, .
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In casa of amergency or splf Immadiately call the Natione! Responsa GRIMEr (BUY) AZ3-BOUL HOU ULE IS Lropro s

NOU-18-2803  15:@2 EPA-PTSE 732 321 6788 P.12713

" DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION w
. BIVISION OF SOUID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
CCWM

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

_ustaple. o P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 (Hazardius Wiite Mantest S00)
. J‘HM HAZARDOU 1. Generators US EPA No, Manifast Doc, No, |2, Page 1of | |acrmation within heavy bold line
#ASTE MANIFEST N JI321,0820324/5 930 1] _isrol equirc y Pacera Lo

Py
_i#b EVANS RAREA, J. FALLON ATTN: SELFM-PH-EV

* NYB94858337

GEKERATOR

#ORT MONMOUTH NJ 87703 | B Generalors ID -
.{ 4. Genarators Telaphone M;{rﬂg ?32-6%23 Samée .
3 Transpoﬂe’1 (Company Nama) 8, US EPA ID Number C._Slate T\'ﬂ"spOner’s D Aﬁj,i}{‘ ( a’
FREEHOLD CARTAGE INC. N J'l D, 01 ‘5J 4 1,2 6 1 6l 4[5, Transponers Telephone /% A9~ 1
7. Transporter 2 (Company Namae) 8. US EPA |D Number £. State Transporters O
‘ . Dof oy L L1 E Transporter's Telephans  ( )
9. Dasignated Facility Name and Site Address @ 10_ US EPA 1D Number G. State Facility ID
CuM CHEMICAL SERVICES, IhsLLC o
155@ BALMER RD. H. FacilityTeleghnne h )
MODEL CITY NY 141@7 Nl ‘(l Dl 01. 4] E!I BI 3| 6 6[ T’I 9 716 754-8231
. — 12. Contalners 18, Total  [14. Unig
11. US DOT Description (Including Praper Shipping Neme, Hazard Clags and ID Number) Number ; Type Quaniity WWoI. | Waste No.
& RG - POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS, SOLID | s¢7 “pcez
9, UN231s, III (BZ1436) \ ST
(R@= PULYCHLORINRTED BIPHENYLS) Q L@l1 I ﬁ&gl o ¥
B. EPA
STATE-
L l I .
c EPA
STATE
] L I
d. . ~ EPA
B : : STATE
|| L |
J. Addlional Dascriptione for Materials listed Abova * | K Handling Codas for Wastes Listed Above
S/- SOIL W/ <40ppa PCB ' - I
a e 1 1 % _ [ e 1 1% G
\ N
b, " [, S I . - Y b. d,
15.8 | Handiing } i d Adaftlonal Informati )
15 Specia Handing netuclots o ACliondl 0TERts (ACCOUNTS 120117): OUT OF SERVICE DRTE: ZF.A0VCl

UNIGUE CONTAINER #: @204153e01-_85937 208 9IS 4 oy 672706 <)
- H
L IVERY DATE 5 WE:_ 5760 =i

l A 7 J,Ll

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: ! haraby declare that the contents of this consignment are hully and accurately described above' by proper shipping name and are
ciassified, pecked, marked and lebelad, and are in all respecta In proper conditien for transpent by highway according to applicable international and natlonal govemment regulations
and sate laws and reguiations.
if | B latge quantity generator, | certity that | heva B program in placa (o reduce the volume and toxicity of waste genarated 1o the degree | have dstermined 10 de ecancmically
practicabla and that | have salacted the precticable method ¢f treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the presarnt and future (hréat to human heatth
and the amdmf:nment ORif | am & smallar generater, | have mads 2 goed faith etfort 1o minimize my waste genaration and select the best waste management metnod that Is available
to mo and t | can aHord.

TRANSPORTER

inted/Typed N )
Snon;EDh H,am;'allu"n ‘ %4#‘1/0&% //' :i; Mo. ﬂ Year

h Y
17.Transporier 1 Acknowiadgement of Recaipt of Materials 74

inted/Typed Name Signdtu B Mo. Day Yenr\ '.-
~E»i)EL\L)\& \\3 “\QQ[N% ]&_ﬁ%a %ﬂ@ ' I/‘IOIQIS.QAS;

18.Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Peébigt of Materlals

Printed/Typed Name Signalura \ - Mo. Day Year
i : | I T T

FACILITY

19, Discrepancy Indication Spaca

Oetrn) Ried) 18K . Dkl

N . .- .
20. Facllity Owner or Operator: Certitication of receipt of hazardous materials covered by )h'g manifes)excapt 'as noted in ltem 18. W

" Tann Y echowS L ﬁ?,%%m& 7o 2903

COPY 1-DISPOSER STATE - MAILED BY fSD FAGILITY



In cage of emergency or spill immedlately cafl the Nellona) Aesponse Centar (800) 424-8602 and the NYS Dapariment of Envicanmental Conservatlon (§18) 457-7362

NOU-18-2003 14:58 EPAR-PTSB
43494073

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212

732 321 6788

P.@3-13

5 COWM

(Haznraous Waslo Manilest $/00)

: fase type

U.S. QrMY COM ELEC COMD
CAMP EVANS AREA, J. FALLOM
FORT MONMOUTH NJ @77@3

or prinL. Do not stapla.
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Genersior's US EPA No. Manifest Poc. No. | 2. Page 1 of | nformation within heavy bold line
WASTE MANIFEST N| Jl 3[ 21 1] @J @| 2[ Gl 31 2[ ‘II 7} 41501 ] )3 1 lsnot required by Federal Law.
3 Generators Name and Maillng Addrass A

ATTN: SELFM-PW-EV

NYBS494073

. Genarators ID

w

4. Generator's Talephona Nufro6r ?33‘5§2J SamE’
S Traneporter 1_(Company Nama) 6. US EPA ID Number " G. State Trangponter's D47 nE.
FREEHCLD CARTAGE INC. NJD QS 41266 4o Transponter’s Telaphone /G %E r—:‘ TOUT
7. Transporier 2 (Company Name) 8. US EPA ID Number . E. State Transportars D
o I T Y S T A A F. Transportars Telephone { )
"8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address H)\ \\7\ bo 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facllity 1D .
CWM CHEMICAL SERVICES, e LLC
195@ BALMER RD. H. FaeilltyTele%huna g
MODEL TITY NY L4107 NI Y| DI BI 4-] 9| E’ 3| GEJ; 7[ S 716 754-B231

; - Shioping N c 41D Nurmh 12. Containars 13. Total 14, Uni
11. UsDOT Dalscnpnon (inciuding Proper Shipping am_e. Hazard Class an um ar') Number WPd Quantly WW6| . Wasta No.
= RQ - POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS, SCLID ZsT Ly
Q, UN2315, III (BZ1436) v . b S
= }
{RD= POLYCHLORINRTED BIPHENYLS) Q2 | Q l1 im JI{I Y K
b. EPA
§ STATE
< L1 u L1
é e EPA
gl
STATE
{1 | 1111
d. “ EPA
i STATE
[ ] I I |
J,  Additlonal Descriptions for Materlals listed Abave K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
S/- SOIL W/ <&4@ppm PCB
2 __ [ & 1 L & | & ] 8 . e
b. ' - { e | i d R S b, ' d, :]

15, Speclal Handling Instuctions and Additional Informetion
24 HOUR EMERGENCY # 888-535-5@S

UNIQUE CONTRINER #: Q204153001
DELIVERY DRTE: o,

5 (ACCOUNTS 120117): QUT OF SERVICE DATE: AZAevel

- 94073 BOX# ‘iié.l‘f‘ SRe_ 977606 =3
K- it oy w73 KIS

_DELAL BEEI9I98

16, GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | herebdy decla

and slate laws and regujations.

_ and the environment; OR if | am a smaller ganarator,
to me and that | can afford.

classlfiad, packed, marked and labelsd, and are In all raspects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicablé international and natonal governmont regulations

11 1 am large quaniity gensrator. | carlify that | have a pragram in placa to reduce the valume and toxlcity of waste genemtad to the degres | have determined io be aconomically
praciicable and thet | have selected tha practicable method of treatment, atorage, of disposal cutrantly available to me which minimizas the presant and future threat 10 human health
I have made a good faith effort 1o minimize my waste generation and selsct the best wasts management mathod that is available

=

ME:
q
ra that the contents of this conslgnment are fully and accurataly described sbove by proper shipping name and are

{ d
Primed/Typed Name natuy Mo.: "Day - Year
Joseph M. Fallon é?f 4 < ,(/h. E]A”l P
17. Transporier 1 Acknowisdgement of Racaipt of Matarials * °
Printed/Typed Name - Signalure Mo. » Day iYear|.

| Pauc v . Repck

16.Transportar 2 Acknowladgemant of Recaipt of Materials

Pouas o) U ool

TRANSPORTER

@ua_m@awuaw

Printed/Typed Name Slgnatura M. Day Year
1 . TR I I
9. Discrepancy Indlcation Space Tiem K=l

: Aehuat Recid K4S K ,

‘é 20. Fagility Owner or Operator: Certification of recelpt of hazardous malerials covered by ihls manifast except as noled in Itam 19, -
Printed/Typed Na Sl

re Dey Year

Mo.
110129 88

COPY 1-DISPOSER STATE - MAILED BY TSD FACILITY

YT



Attachment A



U.S. Army Fort Monmouth, NJ

Bldgs. 9088/9392 Soil Project

Manifest Date
{Date Shipped
Manifest Soil Out of Service | Corrected Qut of | from Generator | Disposal
EPA ID Number Number Deascription | Date on Manifest | Service Date Site) Date Disposal Fagcility
NJ3210020324 | NYB9492885 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/29/2002 6/9/2003 6/11/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9402876 PCB Soil 11/28/2001 10/29/2002 6/9/2003 6/11/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9492894 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/29/2002 6/9/2003 6/11/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9492084 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/29/2002 6/20/2003 6/23/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9492093 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/29/2002 6/20/2003 6/23/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9482102 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/29/2002 6/20/2003 6/23/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 NYB9670284 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/29/2002 6/25/2003 6/26/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYBY670293 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/28/2002 6/25/2003 6/26/2003] CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9492795 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/29/2002 7/14/2003 7/22{2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9492786 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/29/2002 7/14/2003 7/22/2003 | CWM, Mode! City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9492156 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/29/2002 7/14/2003 7/28/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9492813 PCB Soil 11/28/2001 10/29/2002 7/17/2003 7/23/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9492804 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/298/2002 7/17/2003 7/24/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9492822 PCB Soil 11/28/2001 10/29/2002 7/18/2003 7/28/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9670302 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/29/2002 8/1/2003 8/7/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9592227 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/29/2002 8/8/2003 8/18/2003 [ CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9592218 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/29/2002 8/8/2003 8/25/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9592146 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/29/2002 8/15/2003 8/25/2003 [ CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9592155 PCB Saoil 11/29/2001 10/29/2002 8/25/2003 8/29/2003 [ CWM, Model City, NY

November 20, 2003




U.S. Army Fort Monmouth, NJ

Haz Shed Soil Project

Manifest Date

Roll-Off (Date Shipped
Manifest Soil Out of Service Container Spot | Corrected Out of | from Generator Disposal
EPA ID Number Number Description | Date on Manifest Date Service Date Site) Date Disposal Facility
NJ3210020324 | NYB8492147 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 6/20/2003 6/25/2003 7/11/2003 7/24/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9492129 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 6/20/2003 24/2003 7/11/2003 7/15/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYBS492138 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 6/20/2003 8/25/2003 711172003 7/16/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB8482111 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 6/16/2003 68/16/2003 711172003 7/16/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9492831 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 7/9/2003 719/2003 7/30/2003 8/18/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9492849 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 7/9/2003 711072003 7/31/2003 B/7/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9492858 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 7/11/2003 7/1512003 8/1/2003 8/8/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9592209 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 T/17/2003 11712003 8/8/2003 8/18/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9592164 PCB Soit 11/29/2001 8/14/2003 8/14/2003 9/16/2003 9/23/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9592182 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 B8/8/2003 8/11/2003 9/16/2003 9/19/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9592173 PCB Soil 11/28/2001 8/5/2003 B/7/2003 9/16/2003 9/17/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9485874 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 9/18/2003 97222003 10/6{2003 10/16/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9492165 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 8/25/2003 8/26/2003 10/6/2003 10/20/2003 | CWM, Model City, NY

November 20, 2003



U.S. Army Fort Monmouth, NJ

Residential Soils Project

Manifest Date
{Date Shipped

Manifest Soil Out of Service | Roll-Off Container | Corrected Out | from Generator
EPA ID Number Number Description | Date on Manifest Spot Date of Service Date Site) Disposal Date Disposal Facility
NJ3210020324 | NYB9494208 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 9/18/2003 10/3/2003 10/08/03 10/16/03 CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9582191 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 9/23/2003 10/3/2003 10/08/03 10/23/03 CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYBS49418% PCB Soil 11/28/2001 10/16/2003 10/16/2003 10/16/03 10/20/03 CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9494154 PCB Soil 11/28/2001 10/16/2003 10/16/2003 10/17/03 10/28/03 CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9494163 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/17/2003 10/17/2003 10/17/03 10/22/03 CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9494181 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/16/2003 10/16/2003 10/17/03 10/30/03 CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9494172 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/15/2003 10/15/2003 10/17/03 10/23/03 CWM, Modsl City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9494145 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/17/2003 10/17/2003 10/20/03 11/10/03 CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9494127 PCB Soil 11/28/2001 10/17/2003 10/17/2003 10/20/03 11/03/03 CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9484136 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/17/2003 10/20/2003 10/20/03 10/29/03 CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9484118 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/14/2003 10/14/2003 10/20/03 10/30/03 CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9494109 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/14/2003 10/14/2003 10/21/03 10/29/03 CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9434091 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/10/2003 10/13/2003 10/21/03 11/06/03 CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9485928 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/6/2003 10/6/2003 10/23/03 11/10/03 CWM, Model! City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9494064 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/6/2003 10/6/2003 10/23/03 10/27/03 CWM, Madei City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9485937 PCB Suil 11/28/2001 10/10/2003 10/10/2003 10/23/03 10/27/03 CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 { NYB9494082 PCB Soil 11/29/2001 10/15/2003 10/15/2003 10/24/03 11/14/03 CWM, Model City, NY
NJ3210020324 | NYB9494073 PCB Sail 11/29/2001 10/17/2003 10/17/2003 10/24/03 10/30/03 CWM, Model City, NY

November 20, 2003




Attachment B



Residential Lot Soil Excavation Summary

cubic vards tons Excavation Date
Lot 1 325 8.1 - 12 10/29/02
Lot5S 12.67 31.7 48 3/2/03
Lot 6 14 35.0 53 3/11/03
lot7 87.33 218.3 327 1/13/03
Lot 7 (front) 114 2/12/03
Lot 8 4 10.0 15 11/21/02
Lot 10 8 20.0 30 11/8/02
Lot 11 18.5 46.3 69 12/9/02
Lots 18 and 19 5 125 19 10/29/02
total 382 687




Table Lot05-2
Sample Results
Lot5
Camp Evans. Fort Monmouth
Wall Township, New Jersey

s . _ Date ‘ Exceeds
“ 4 -Labotatory Field Date Analysis Analytical Cleanup Cleanup-
Sample ID Sample ID Collected “Started Matrix Sample Type  Parameters  Analysis Method MDL . Resuilt Units  Criteria  Criteria
1633003 RES-3 B/3/01 8/8/01  Sol Screening PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082  0.0036 mgkg  0.49
1633004 RES4 8/3/01 8/8/01 Sl - Screening PCBs  SW-846Method 8082  0.0035 mgkg 049 -
1633005 RES-5 813/01 88/01  Sol Screening PCBs =~ SW-846Method 8082  0.0388 mghkg  0.49
1651001  LOTOSSUMP  10/15/01  10/16/01  Sol Screening PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.0053 mgkg  0.49
1651002  LOT05-010.6"  10/5/01  10/16/01 Sol Screening PCBs  SW-846Method 8082  0.004 mgkg 049
1651003  LOT05-0206"  10/1501  10/16/01- Sl Screening PCBs  SW-846Method 8082  0.0039 mgkg  0.49
1651004  LOTO05-030-6" 101501  10/6/01 Sol = Screening PCBs  SW-846Method 8082 00163 mgkg' 048
1651005  LOTO05-0406" 101501  10/16/01 Soil Screening PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.0041 mgkg  0.49
1651006  LOTO05-050-6" 101501  10/16/01  Sol Screening PCBs  SW-846Method 8082 -  0.0041 mgkg 049 [ No ]
1651007  LOTO05-060-6"  10M5/01  10/16/01 Sol Screening PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082  0.0047 mgkg 049
1661008  LOT05-070-6" ° 10/15/01  10/16/01 - Sol Screening PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082~ 0.0042 mgkg  0.49
“ 1651009  LOTO050806"  10/6/01  10/16/01 Sol Screening PCBs  SW-846Method 8082  0.0042 mgkg  0.49
1651010  LOTO05-0906° 10115001  10M6/01  Sol Screening PCBs ~ SW-846 Method 8082  0.0043 mgkg 049
1651011  LOTO05-100-6"  10/15/01  10/16/01  Sol Screening PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082  0.004 ~mgkg 049
1651012  LOTO05-110-6° 101501  1016/01  Soll Screening PCBs  SW-846 Mothod 8082  0.0043 mgkg  0.49
1651013  LOTO05-420-6"  10M501  10M6/01 Sol  Sereening PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082  0.004 mgkg  0.49
1651014 LOT05-130-6" - 10/15/01  10/16/01  Soll Screening PCBs -  SW-846 Method 8082 0.004 mgkg  0.49 '
1651015  LOT05-140-6" - 10/15/01  10/16/01  Soll Screening - PCBs  SW-846Method 8082  0.0043 mgkg  0.49
1663501  LOTO05-0152  1210/01  12M4/01 Sol Remedial Investigaton ~ PCBs ~ SW-846Method 8082  0.004 ‘mgkg 049
1663502  LOTO05-0153  12M0/01  12M4/01 Soll Remedialinvestigation ~ PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082  0.0037 . mghkg  0.49
Notes: PCBs = Poly Chloronated Biphenyls Page 1 of 4 » . ©3113/02

MDL = Method Detection Limit
. J=Indicates compound concentration found below MDL
" ND=NotDetected * ~~ ** " 7 ‘
' kg = milligrams per kilogram, equivalent to parts per million (ppm) ‘ - _
- /NA =Not Applicable "~ . : : -




" Table Lot05-2

Sample Results
Lot5

Camn Evans. Fort Monmouth
Wall Township, New Jersey

i

.  Date Exceeds
~L.aboratory Field Date .- Analysis Analytical , Cleanup Cleanup
Sample ID Sample ID Collected Started Matrix Sample Type  Parameters  Analysis Method MDL Result Units Criteria Criteria
1663503  LOTO05-0166"  12M10/01  12114/01 Sol Remedil lnvestigation. ~ PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082  0.0047 mgkg  0.49
| 1663504  LOT05.0162 121001  12/14/01 Soll Remedal Investigaton ~ PCBs SW-B46 Method 8082 0.0037 mgkg 049
1663506  LOT050162'D  12M0/01  12/14/01 Sol Remedial investigaion ~ PCBs . SW-846 Method 8082  0.0041 mgkg  0.49
| 1663506 LOT05-0163 - 12/10/01  12/14/01 Soil Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.0039 mghkg ~ 0.49
1663507  LOTOS-0176" 1210001 1214101 Sol Remedialvestigaon ~ PCBs  SW-B46 Method 8082  0.0041 mgkg 049
1663508  LOTO05-0172  12M10/01  12M4/01 Soll Remedial investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846 Method 8082  0.0038 mgkg  0.49
1663509  LOT05-0173  1210/01  12/14/01 Soll Remediallnvestigaion ~ PCBs ~ SW-B46 Method 8082  0.0038 mgkg 049
1663510  LOTO05-0186"  12M0/01  12/14/01 Sol RemedialInvestigaton ~ PCBs ~ SW-846 Method 8082  0.0042 mgkg 049
1663511  LOT050182  12M0/01  12/14/01 Soll Remedialinvestigation ~ PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082  0.0038 mgkg  0.48
1663512  LOTO050183  1210/01  12/14/01  Sol Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-B46 Method 8082 0.0037 mgkg 049
1663513  LOT05-0196"  12M10/01  12/14/01 Sol RemedialInvestigaton ~ PCBs ~ SW-B46Method 8082  0.0049 mgkg 049
| 1663514 . LOT05-0192 1210001 1214101 Sol Remediallnvestigaon ~ PCBs  SW-846MethodB082 00039 [ ND | mgkg 049
166356  LOT050193  12110/01 12115001 Sol Remedal Investigaon ~ PCBs ~ SW-B46 Method8082  0.0038 mgkg 049
1663516 - LOT05-0206"  1210/01  12/15/01 Soll RemedialInvestigaion ~ PCBs ~ SW-846 Method 8082  0.0043 mgkg  0.49
1663517  LOT050202  12/10/01  12/1501 Soll Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846 Method 8082  0.004 mgkg  0.49
1663518  LOTO050203  1210/01 - 1215/01 Sol RemedialInvestigation ~ PCBS ~ SW-B46 Method 8082 0.0039 mgkg 049
1663518  LOT06-0226"  12(10/01 1215001 Sol Remediallnvestigaion ~ PCBs ~ SW-BAG Method 8082  0.0041. mgkg 049 Yes
16635620  LOT 050222  12M0/01  1215/01 Soll Remedialinvestigaon ~ PCBs  SW-846Method8082 00042 [__ND | mgkg 0.9
1663521  LOT05-0223  12M0/01 1211501 Sol Remedialinvestigaton ~ PCBs ~ SW-B46 Method 8082 00038 [ ND ] mgkg 048 ‘
1663522  LOT05-0236"  12/10/01 121501 Sol Remedial Investigaion ~ PCBs .  SW-846 Method 8082  0.0044 mgkg 049 Yes
Notes: PCBs = Poly Chloronated Biphenyls Page 2 of 4 3/13/02
MDL = Method Detection Limit
] = Indicates compound concentration found below MDL
"ND=NotDetected =~~~ 7 T
-mg/kg = milligrams pet kilogram, equivalent to parts per million (ppm)
NA = Not Applicable S




Table Lot05-2
Sample Results
Lot5
Camp Evans. Fort Monmouth
Wall Township, New Jersey

. Date ' Exceeds
Laboratory Field Date . Analysis Analytical Cleanup Cleanup
Sample 1D Sample ID Collected  Started Matrix Sample Type  Parameters  Analysis Method MDL Result Units . Criteria Criteria

mg/kg 0.49 N

Q

1663523 LOT 05-023 2 12/10/01 1(2/1 5/01 Soll Remedlal Investigation PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.0039

L~ ] | No |
1663524 LOTO50232'D  12M0/01  12115/01 Soll Remedialinvestigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-B46 Method 8082  0.004 mgkg 0.9
1663525 ~ LOTO05-0233  12/0/01 1211501 Soil Remedial Investigation  PCBs SW-B4BMethod 8082 00039 [ ND | mgkg 049
1683526  LOTO05-0246"  12M0/01  12/15/01 Soll Remedialinvestigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-B46Method 8082  0.0038 mgkg  0.49
1663527  LOT05-0242°  12/10/01  12/15/01 Sol Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846 Method 8082 0.004 mgkg 049
1663628  LOT050243 1210001 121501 Soll Remediallvestigaion ~ PCBs ~ SW-846Method8082 00042 [_ND__| mghkg 049
1663520  LOTO05-0252  12M0/01 1211501 Sol Remediallnvestigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846 Method 8082  0.0038 mgkg,  0.49
1663530  LOTO50253' 1210001  12M5/01 Sol Remediallnvestigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846Method 8082  0.0042 mghkg 049
1663531  LOTO050282  12M0/01  1216/01 Sol Remediallnvestigaton ~ PCBs ~ SW-846Method 8082  0.004 mgkg  0.49
1663532  LOTO050263 121001 1215001 Sol Remediallnvestgaon  PCBs ~ SW-846Msthod 8082  0.0047 mgkg  0.49
1663533  LOTO050272  12M0/01  12/15/01 Soll Remediallnvestigaion ~ PCBs ~ SW-846Method 8082  '0.004 mgkg  0.49 -
1663534  LOTO050273  12M0/01 1215001 Sol Remediallvestigaion ~ PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082 00042 mgkg 049
1663535  LOT050282  12M0/01  1215/01 Soll Remediallnvestigaion ~ PCBs ~ SW-846Method 8082  0.0039 mgkg 049
1663536  LOTO050283 1210001  12/15/01 Soll Remediallnvestigaton ~ PCBs ~ SW-848Method 8082  0.0039 mghkg 049
1663537  LOT050202  121M0/01 . 1215001 Soil Remediallnvestigaon ~ PCBs ~ SW-848Method8082 00033 [ ND | mghg 040
1663538  LOTO05-020%  12M10/01 12115001 Sol Remedialinvestigaon ~ PCBs ~ SW-846Method 8082  0.004 mgkg 049
1663530  LOTO05-0302  12M0/01 - 1215001 Sol RemedialInvestigaton ~ PCBs ~ SW-846 Method 8082 00039 mgkg 049
1663540  LOTO05-0302'D  12/10/01  12/15/01 Soll Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846Method 8082  0.0039 mgkg 049
1663541  LOT050303  12M0001 121501 Soil Remedial Investigaon . PCBs  SW-846 Metod 8082  0.0041 mgkg  0.49

1663542 LOT 05-031 2' 12/10/01 . 12/15/01  Soll Remedial investigation PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.0039 0.018 mg/kg 0.49

' Notes PCBs = Poly Chloronated Biphenyls ’ Page 30of 4 N 3/13/02
" MDL = Method Detection Limit :
*  J=Indicates compound concentmhon found below MDL
ND = Not Detected b
mg/kg = milligrams per kxlogram eqmvalent to paris per nnlhon (ppm)
NA Not Appllcable
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Table Lot05-2
Sample Results . -
Lot5
e 4 Camp Evans. Fort Monmouth ' g
‘ Wall Township, New Jersey

SO ‘ Date Exceeds
k% Laboratory Field Date Analysis Analytical - Cleanup Cleanup
Sample ID Sample ID Collected Started Matrix Sample Type  Parameters  Analysis Method MDL Resuit Units Criteria  Criteria
1663543 LOT05-0313 . 12/10/01 12/15/01 Soll Remedial Investigation PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.0041 mg/kg 0.49 '
1663544 LOT 05-032 2' 12/10/01 12/15/01 Soil Remedial Inveéﬁgation PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.004 mg/kg 0.49
1663545 LOT 05032 3' 12/10/01 12/15/01 Soll Remedial Investigation PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.004 mgkg 0.49
1663546 LOT 05-033 2' 12/10/01 12/16/01 Soil Remedial Investigation PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.0042 mg/kg 0.;%9
1663547 LOT 05033 3' 12/10/01 12/15/01  Soil Remedial Investigation PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.0041 0.067 mg/kg 049
1663548 LOT 05034 2 1211101 12/15/01 Soil Remedial Investigation PCBs SW-848 Method 8082 0.0042 mg/kg 0.49 No
1663549 LOT 05034 3 12/11/01 12/15/01 Soil Remedial Investigation PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.0041 mghkg 0.49 No
1663550 LOT 05-035 2 12/11/01 12/15/01 Soil Remedial Investigation - PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.0039 mg/kg 049

1663551 LOT 05035 3' 121 1/01 12/16/01  Soil . Remedial Investigation PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.0036 0.018 mg/kg 0.49
1663552 LOT 05-036 2' 12/111/01 12/16/01 Soll  Remedial Investigation PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.0039 mo/kg 0.49
1663553 LOT 05-036 3' 12/11/01 12/16/01  Soil Remedial Investigation PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 '0.004 0.040 ma’kg 0.49

4

e e
3339333333333588

1683554 LOT 05037 2' 12/11/01 12/16/01 Soll Remediat Investigation PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.0041 mghkg 0.49 N
1663555 LOT05-0372D  12/11/01 \ 12/16/01  Soll Remedial Investigation PCBs SW-846 Mesthod 8082 0.004 mg/kg 0.49
1663556 LOT 050373  12/11/0% 12/46/01 Soll Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.0041 mgkg  0.49
2000601 LOT 5-212' 1/2/02 1/18/02  Soil Remedial Investigation PCBs . SW-846-Method 8082 0.0037 mg/kg 0.49
2000602 LOT 5213 1/2/02 1/18/02  Soil Remedial Investigation  PCBs SW-846-Method 8082  0.0042 mgkg 049 = [ No
* Notes: PCBs = Poly Chloronated Biphenyls ' ’ Page 4 of 4 3/13/02

MDL = Method Detection Limit
_ J=Indicates compound concentration found below MDL -
ND = Not Detected '
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram, equivalent to parts per million (ppm)
NA = Not Applicable :




Table Lot06-2
Sample Results
Lot 6
Camp Evans. Fort Monmouth
Wall Township, New Jersey

; : . Date Exceeds
Laboratory Field Date Analysis : Analytical _ Cleanup Cleanup
‘Sample’ID Sample ID Collected ° Started - Matrix Sample Type . Parameters  Analysis Method MDL Result Units Criteria Criteria

1633006 RES-6 8/3/01 8/8/01  Sol Screening PCBs  SW-B46 Method 8082  0.0034 mgkg 049
1633007 RES-7 8/3/01 8/8/01.  Soi . Screening PCBs  SW-846Method 8082  0.0036 mgkg 0.9
1633008 . RESS 8/3/01 8801  Sol Screening PCBs ~ SW-846 Method 8082  0.0036 mgkg 049
1633009 RES-9 8/3/01 8/8/01 Soll Screening PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.0035 mg/kg 0.49
1633010 RES10  B/3/01 88/01  Sol Screening PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082  0.0036 mgkg 049 [ Yes

1657701 06-01 111301 11714101  Sol Screening PCBs ~ SW-846 Method 8082  0.0037 mgkg 049
1657702 06-02 1113101 1114101 Sol Screening PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082 00038 mgkg 049
1657703 06-03 111301 11/14/01  Sol Screening PCBs  SW-846Method 8082  0.0041 mgkg 049
1657704 06-04 111301 111401 Sol Screening FCBs  SW-846 Method 8082  0.0046 mgkg 0.9
1657705 06-05 111301 111401  Sol Screening PCBS®  SW-846 Method 8082  .0.0046 mgkg 048 [ Yes

1657706 06-06 111301 111401 Sol Screening PCBs  SW-B46 Method 8082  0.0043 mgkg 049
1657707 06-07 11301 111401 Sol Screening PCBs SW-846 Method 8082 0.004, mgkg  0.49
1657708 06-07A  11M301 111401 Sl Screening PCBs ~ SW-846 Method 8082 0.0039 mgkg 0.9
1657709 . 06-08- 1113001 1114/01  Sol Screening PCBs  SW-846Method 8082  0.0038 mgkg  0.49
1657709 06-08 111301 112401 Sol Split PCBs  SW-B46-Method 8082  0.0186 mgkg  0.49
1657710 - 0609 111201 11144/01  Sol " Screening PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082  0.0044 mgkg 049 Yes

1657711 06-10 1113/01 . 11114/01 . Sol Screening PCBs  SW-846Method 8082  0.0038 mgkg 049 [ Yes
1657712 0611 . 1M1 111401  Sol Screening PCBs SW-846 Method 8082  0.0035 mgkg  0.49
1657713 06-12 1AY01 111401 Sol Screening PCBs  SW-846Method 8082  0.0038 mgkg 049
1657714 _ 0613 1113101 111401  Sol Screening PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082  0.004 mgkg 049 Yes

Notes: PCBs = Poly Chloronated Biphenyls = ~ - Page 1 of 4 ) 3/13/02

* MDL = Method Detection Limit’
J = Indicates compound concentration found below MDL !
ND'= Not Detected " ™ KR T
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram, equivalent to parts per million (ppm)
' NA=NotApplicable ~~~ =~~~ -



Table Lot06-2
Sample Resulits
Lot 6
Camp Evans. Fort Monmouth
Wall Township, New Jersey

S . Date - ) Exceeds
- Laboratory Field. Date = Analysis Analytical - ; Cleanup Cleanup
Sample ID Sample ID Collected - Started Matrix Sample Type  Parameters  Analysis Mathod MDL Result Units Criteria  Criteria
1657715 06-14 141301 111401 Sol Screening PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082  0.0035 mgkg  0.49
1657716 06-15 111301 11501 Sol Screening PCBs - SW-846 Method 8082  0.0037 mgkg 049 Yes
1657717 06-18 114301 111501 Sol Sereening PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082 - 0.0041 mgkg - 0.49
1657718 06-17 111301 1115001 Sol . Screening PCBs  SW-B46 Method 8082  0.0041 mgkg 049
1657719 06-18 111201 11115001 Sol Screening PCBs ~ SW-846Method 8082  0.0038 mgkg  0.49
1666801 LOT06212  1218/01 11102 Sol Remedlal Investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-B46 Method 8082  0.0043 mgkg 049
1666802  LOT06-213  12/18/01  1/12/02 Soll RemedialInvestigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846 Method 8082  0.0042 mgkg. 049
. 1666803 LOT06-222 121801 112602 Sol Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-84G Method 8082 0.0042 mgkg  0.49
1666804 LOT06-223' 121801 112002 _Sol Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082 0.0041 mgkg  0.49
1666805 LOT06-232° 1218001 11202 Soll RemedialInvestigation ~ PCBs ~ SW.846 Method 8082  0.0041 mgkg  0.49
1666806  LOTO0G232D 121801 11202 Sol Remedlinvestgaon ~ PCBs  SW-.B46Method8082  0.004 . mgkg 049
1666807  LOT06-233  12M8/01 112002 Sol Remedal Investgaton ~ PCBs ~ SW-846 Method 8082  0.0039 mgkg 049
1666808  LOTO06-242 - 1211801 112002 Sol RemedialInvestigaion ~ PCBs  SW-B46 Method 8082 - 0.0042 mgkg 049
1666809 ~ LOT08-243  1218/01 14202 Sol Remedialinvestigation ~ PCBs ~ SW.B46 Method 8082  0.0043 mgkg 049
1666810  LOTO08-252°  12M8/01 11202 Sol Remedialinvestigaon ~ PCBs ~ SW-846 Method 8082  0.004 mgkg 048
© 1666811 LOT06-253  12118/01 11202 Soll Remedialinvestigation ~ PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082  0.004 mghkg  0.49
1666812  LOT 06262  12/18/01  1M2/02 'Sol RemedialInvestigation ~ PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082  0.0041 mgkg 049
1666813 LOT06-263 1218001 112002 Sol Remedialinvestgaon ~ PCBs . SW-846Method 8082  0.0039 mgkg  0.49
1666814 LOT06272  1218/01 1112002 Sol RemedialInvestigation ~ PCBs  SW-846 Method 8082  0.0043 ‘mgkg  0.49
1666815  LOT(06-273  12M8/01  1M202 Sol Remedial Investgation ~ PCBs  SW-B46Method8082  0.0045 mgkg~ 0.49
Notes: PCBs = Poly Chlomnate;i Biphenyls Page 2 of 4 - 3/13/02

* MDL = Method Detection Limit

_ J = Indicates compound concentration found below MDL

>~ ND= Not Detected :

L. mgfkg = milligrams per kilogram, equivalent to parts per million (ppm)
.~ NA=Not Applicable o




Table Lot06-2
Sample Results
Lot 6
Camp Evans. Fort Monmouth
Wall Township, New Jersey

Date . Exceeds
Laboratory Field Date Analysis Analytical Cleanup Cleanup
Sample ID Sample ID Collected  Started Matrix Sample Type  Parameters  Analysis Method MDL Result Units  Criteria Criteria
2001001 LOT 06-28 2 172102 119/02  Soll Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082  0.0036 mgkg 049
2001002 LOT 06-28 3' 1/2/02 119/02  Soil Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs SW-846-Method 8082 0.0039 mgkg  0.49
2001003 LOT 06-19 2 112102 1/18/02  Sol Remedial Investigation =~ PCBs ~ SW-B46-Method 8082  0.0041 [ ND | mgkg 049
2001004 LOT 06-19 3' 112102 118/02  Soll Remedial Investigation =~ PCBs ~ SW-B46-Method 8082 0.0038 [ ND | mgkg 049
2001005 LOT 0629 2' 112102 1/19/02  Soil  Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082  0.004 mgkg 049
2001006  LOT06-203 12002 11902 Sol RemedialInvestigation ~ PCBs  SW-846-Method 8082  0.0044 mgkg 049
2001007  LOT06-302' 12102 1/19/02 Soil Remedial Investigaton ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082  0.004 mgkg  0.49
2001008  LOT06-30 3 1202 1/18/02 Soil Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082  0.0041 mgkg  0.49
2001009  LOT06-312 12002 11902 Sol Remedial Investigaton ~ PCBs  SW-846-Method 8082  0.0041 mgkg 049
2001010  LOT 06313 112102 119/02  Soll Remedial Investigation =~ PCBs ~ SW-B46-Method 8082  0.0042 mgkg  0.49
2001011 LOT 06-32 2 12002 119/02 Soil Remedial Invesigaton ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082  0.0042 mgkg 049
2001012 LOT06-323 12002 119002 Sol Remedial Investigation = PCBs ~ SW.-846-Method 8082  0.004 mgkg 049
2001013  LOT06-332' 112102 119/02  Soll Remedial Invesigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-B46-Method 8082  0.0038 mghkg  0.49
2001014  LOT 06333 12002 119002 Soll Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082  0.0038 mgkg  0.49
2001015  LOT 06-342 1202 1/20002 Soil Remedial Investigaion ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082  0.0039 mgkg 049
2001016 LOT 06-34 3 1202 1/20/02 Soll Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082  0.0041 mgkg 049
2001017  LOT08-352' 112102 12002  Soll Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082  0.0039 mgkg 049
2001018  LOT06-353 1/202  1/2002 Soll Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082  0.004 mgkg 049
2001019 LOT 06-36 2 12002 1/2002 Sol Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082  0.0041 mgkg  0.49
2001020  LOT06-363' 12002 172002 Soil Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082  0.0042 mghkg  0.49
Notes: PCBs = Poly Chloronated Biphenyls Page 3 of 4 3/13/02
MDL = Method Detection Limit
J = Indicates compound concentration found below MDL
ND = Not Detected

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram, equivalent to parts per million (ppm)
NA = Not Applicable



. Table Lot06-2
T o Sample Results

: Lot6

Camp Evans. Fort Monmouth
Wall Township, New Jersey

-

Date Exceeds

* Laboratory . Field Date - Analysis Analytical A . Cleanup Cleanup
Sample 1D Sample ID Collected  Started Matrix Sample Type  Parameters  Analysis Method MDL  Resuit Units Criteria  Criteria
2001021 LOT 08-37 2 112102 1120002 Soll RemedialInvesigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-B46-Method 8082 0.004 mgkg  0.49
2001022 LOT 06-37 2002 12002 Sol Remedllnvestgaton ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082  0.0038 mgkg 0.9
© 2001023 LOT 06-38 2' 112102 1/20/02 Sol  Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082  0.0037 mgkg 049
2001024 LOT 06-38 3" 1/2/02 1/20/02  Soll Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs SW-846-Method 8082 0.0038 mgkg  0.49
2001025  LOT06-392' 172102 112002  Soll RemedialInvestigaon ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082  0.0042 _ mgkg 049

_ 2001028  LOT08-392D 1202 12002 Sol Remedllnvestgaon  PCBs - SW-B46-Method8082 00039 | 0059 | mgkg 049
2001027  LOT06-333 1202  1/2002 Sol RemedilInvestigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082 - 0.004 mghkg'  0.49
2001028  LOT 06-406" 1/2/02 112002 Soll Remedial Investigation ~ PCBs  SW-846-Method 8082  0.0038 mgkg 049
2001020  LOT 06-402 1202 12002 Sol Remedialinvestigaon ~ PCBs  SW-B46-Method8082 00038 .[ 0056 | mgkg 049
2001030  LOT 06-403' 1/2/02 1/2002 Soll Remedial Investigaton  PCBs SW-846-Method 6082 0.0038 mgkg  0.49
12001031 . LOT06-202 202 1/20/02 Soll Remedialinvestigaton ~ PCBS ~ SW-B46-Method 8082~ 0.0041 mgkg 049
2001032 ~ LOT06-203 112002 1/20/02 Soll Remedial investigation ~ PCBs ~ SW-846-Method 8082  0.0042 mgkg  0.48

\

Notes: PCBs = Poly Chloronated Biphenyls - l N Page 4 of 4 : 3/13/02

MDL = Method Detection Limit o

J = Indicates compound concentration found below MDL

ND = Not Detected - ' ‘

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram, equivalent to parts per million (ppm)
NA = Not Applicable '
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FORT MONMOUTH ENVIRONMENTAL
TESTING LABORATORY %

DIRECTORATE OF PUBLIC WORKS
PHONE: (732) 532-4359 FAX: (732) 532-6263
WET-CHEM - METALS - ORGANICS - FIELD SAMPLING
CERTIFICATIONS: NJDEP #13461, NYSDOH #11699

ANALYTICAL DATA REPORT
Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey
PROJECT: Evans Area

Haz Mat Shed Remediation/
AOC 1,3,4,9-14 WC1 & AOC 1 W(C2

Field Sample Location Laboratory Matrix Date and Time Date Received
Sample ID# of Collection
AOC 1,3,49-14 WCl1 3033201 Soil 27-June-03 11:28 06/27/03
AOC 1 &9 WCI 3033202 Soil 27-June-03 11:45 06/27/03
AOC 1 WC2 3033203 Soil 27-June-03 12:06 06/27/03
AOC 9-11 WC-1 3033204 Soil 27-June-03 13:24 ~06/27/03
ANALYSIS:

FORT MONMOUTH ENVIRONMENTAL LAB
PCB, TCLP AS, PB, % SOLIDS

(%3

Daniel Wright/ [@__—/

Laboratory Director
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Fort Monmouth Environmental Testing Laboratory

Bldg. 173, SELFM-PW-EV, Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703

Tel (732)532-4359 Fax (732)532-6263 EMail:Daniel. Wright@mail 1. monmouth.army.mil Chain of Custody Record
NJDEP Certification #13461 A
Customer: Chuck Appleby, BEC Project No: Haz Mat Shed Remediation Analysis Paramete Comments:
Phone #: (732) 974-7854 Location: Evans Area BB s, g i |« [Kept on ice<4°C.
( JDERA ( JOMA (X )Other:BRAC T-Tech Project#:G90122003605-02 -
Samplers Name / Company: Tetra Tech EMI/ K. Phelan _} Sample| #
Lab Sample 1.D. Sample Location Date L\V’ Time | Type |pottie &} | Remarks / Preservation Method
A) 390 O IMNoCs 13,49 - 1% wiet slu)@ a8 squf 4| X X1 X
o ) imoca1g9NC] 1145 X X | X
_,Aﬁ /5Inoc 1 we 13,06 % X | X
o pYlAoc9-11 wet 1324 v |V X | X
Relinquished by (signature): Date/Time: ived by (signature): Relinquished by (signature): Date/Time: | Received by (signature):
i Sy Pl S0 LT 1104
Relinquished by (signature): Date/Time: R eiv:Td by (signture): Relinquished by (signature): Date/Time: | Received by (signature):
Report Type: (_Full, (X)Reduced, (_)Standard, ()Screen / non-certified, (X)EDD Remarks: TF POSSTBLE NEED RESULTS ASAP
Turnaround time: ( )Standard 3 wks, (X)Rush 3% Days, (X)ASAP Verbal __g__DayS (2=13 l TO ARRANGE FOR TIMELY PICKW P AND
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TABULATED ANALYTICAL REPORT
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS

GC EXTRACTABLES

COMMENTS:

EPA METHOD 8082

mb 063003 MATRIX: Soil

Date Extracted/: 6/30/2003

Ext. Batch: 063003
Filename: PCB11383.D Date Analyzed: 7/1/2003 °
Analyst: A.A.
CAS # COMPOUNDS RESULTS MDL
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 0.0112
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 ND 0.0206
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 ND 0.0140
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 ND 0.0160
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND . 0.0064
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 ND 0.0040
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 ND 0.0036
MDL - Method Detection Limit Initial Wt.(gms) 10
ND = Not detected at or above MDL Final Vol.(ml) 10

Page 1



U.S.Army, FT. Monmouth Environmental Laboratory.

Report Of Analysis
. NJIDEP Certification # 13461
METHOD 8082
Client: U.S.Army, Bldg 173, Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703. MATRIX: Soil
Location: Haz Mat Shed RenEvans Area ) Date Extracted: 6/30/2003
Client ID: AOC's1,3,4,9-14,WC1 Ext. Batch: 063003
Lab ID: 3033201 ’ Date Analyzed: 7/1/2003 :
Filename: PCB11388.D DILUTION: 1
Lab Project No: 30332 _
Analyst: A.A.
CAS # COMPOUNDS RESULTS *Reporting Limit | Cleanup Criteria { QUALIFIER MDL
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) : (mg/Kg)

12674-11-2 AROCLOR 1016 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0065
11104-28-2 AROCLOR 1221 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0120
11141-16-5 AROCLOR 1232 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0081
53469-21-9 AROCLOR 1242 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0093
12672-29-6 AROCLOR 1248 ND 0.05 0.49 ' 0.0037 .
11097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 ND 0.05 0.49 . 0.0023
11096-82-5 . AROCLOR 1260 0.430 0.05 0.49 0.0021

%SOLIDS 86%
*RESULTS BETWEEN MDL AND RL ARE ESTIMATED. . Initial Wt.(zms) 20.01
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT Final Vol.(ml) 10.00

ND =UNDETECTED BELOW THE MDL

B = PRESENT IN THE ASSOCIATED BLANK

E = EXCEEDED CALIBRATION RANGE, DILUTION TO FOLLOW
D =DILUTION



ND =UNDETECTED BELOW THE MDL

B=PRESENT IN THE ASSOCIATED BLANK
E=EXCEEDED CALIBRATION RANGE, DILUTION TO FOLLOW

D=DILUTION

U.S.Army, FT. Monmouth Environmental Laboratory. ¢
Report Of Analysis
NJDEP Certification # 13461
METHOD 8082
Client: U.S.Army, Bldg 173, Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703. MATRIX: Soil
Location: Haz Mat Shed RenEvans Area Date Extracted: 6/30/2003
Client ID: AOC's 1&9, WC1 . Ext. Batch: 063003
Lab ID: 3033202 Date Analyzed: 7/1/2003
Filename: PCB1138%9.D PILUTION: 1
Lab Project No: 30332
Analyst: A.A.

CAS # COMPOUNDS RESULTS “Reporting Limit | Cleanup Criteria | QUALIFIER MDL

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kp) (mg/Kg)
12674-11-2 AROCLOR 1016 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0063
11104-28-2 AROCLOR 1221 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0116
11141-16-5 AROCLOR 1232 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0079
53469-21-9 AROCLOR 1242 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0090
12672-29-6 AROCLOR 1248 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0036
11097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 9.60 0.05 0.49 E 0.0023
11096-82-5 AROCLOR 1260 5.300 0.05 0.49 E 0.0020

‘ %SOLIDS 88%
*RESULTS BETWEEN MDL AND RL ARE ESTIMATED. Initial Wt.(gms) 20.12
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT Final Vol.(ml) 10.00




U.S.Army, FT. Monmouth Environmental Laboratory.

Report Of Analysis
NJIDEP Certification # 13461
METHOD 8082
Client: U.S.Army, Bldg 173, Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703. MATRIX: Soil
Location: Haz Mat Shed RenEvans Area Date Extracted: 6/30/2003
Client ID: AOC's 1&9, WC1 Ext. Batch: 063003
Lab ID: 3033202 10X i Date Analyzed: 7/1/2003
Filename: PCB11396.D DILUTION: 10
Lab Project No: 30332 '
Analyst: A.A.
CAS # COMPOUNDS RESULTS *Reporting Limit | Cleanup Criteria | QUALIFIER MDL
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kp) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

12674-11-2 AROCLOR 1016 ND 0.05 : 0.49 0.0633
11104-28-2 AROCLOR 1221 ND 0.05 0.49 0.1163
11141-16-5 ) AROCLOR 1232 ND 0.05 0.49 ] 0.0791
53469-21-9 AROCLOR 1242 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0904
12672-29-6 AROCLOR 1248 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0361
11097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 18.00 0.05 0.49 ) D 0.0226
11096-82-5 AROCLOR 1260 8.500 0.05 0.49 D 0.0203

) %SOLIDS 88%
*RESULTS BETWEEN MDL AND RL ARE ESTIMATED. : Initial Wt.(gms) 20.12
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT . ' Final Vol.(ml) 10.00

ND =UNDETECTED BELOW THE MDL

B =PRESENT IN THE ASSOCIATED BLANK

E = EXCEEDED CALIBRATION RANGE, DILUTION TO FOLLOW
D = DILUTION



U.S.Army, FT. Monmouth Environmental Laboratory.

Report Of Analysis
NJIDEP Certification # 13461
METHOD 8082
Client: U.S.Army; Bldg 173, Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703. MATRIX: Soil
Location: Haz Mat Shed RénEvans Area Date Extracted: 6/30/2003
Client ID: AOC's1,WC2 Ext. Batch: 063003
Lab ID: . 3033203 Date Analyzed: 7/1/2003
Filename: ~ PCB11390.D DILUTION: 1
Lab Project No: 30332
Analyst: A.A.
CAS # COMPOUNDS RESULTS *Reporting Limit | Cleanup Criteria | QUALIFIER MDL
] (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
12674-11-2 " |AROCLOR 1016 | - ND - 0.05 0.49 0.0062
11104-28-2 AROCLOR 1221 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0114
11141-16-5 AROCLOR 1232 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0078
-153469-21-9 AROCLOR 1242 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0089
12672-29-6 AROCLOR 1248 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0035
11097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0022
11096-82-5 AROCLOR 1260 0.490 0.05 0.49 0.0020
’ %SOLIDS  90%
*RESULTS BETWEEN MDL AND RL ARE ESTIMATED. Initial Wt.(gms) 20.04
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT Final VoL.(ml) 10.00

ND =UNDETECTED BELOW THE MDL

B =PRESENT IN THE ASSOCIATED BLANK

E = EXCEEDED-CALIBRATION RANGE, DILUTION TO FOLLOW
D =DILUTION




U.S.Army, FT. Monmouth Environmental Laboratory. -

Report Of Analysis

NJIDEP Certification # 13461

METHOD 8082

Client: U.S.Army, Bldg 173, Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703.

. MATRIX: Soil
Location: . Haz Mat Shed RenEvans Area Date Extracted: 6/30/2003
Client ID: AOC9-11, WCl1 Ext. Batch: 063003
Lab ID: 3033204 Date Analyzed: 7/1/2003
Filename: PCB11391.D DILUTION: 1
Lab Project No: 30332
Analyst: A.A.
CAS # COMPOUNDS . RESULTS *Reporting Limit | Cleanup Criteria | QUALIFIER MDL
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
12674-11-2 AROCLOR 1016 ND 0.05 0.49 - 0.0064
11104-28-2 AROCLOR 1221 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0118
11141-16-5 AROCLOR 1232 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0080
53469-21-9 AROCLOR 1242 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0092
12672-29-6 AROCLOR 1248 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0037
11097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 5.80 0.05 0.49 E 0.0023
11096-82-5 AROCLOR 1260 " ND 0.05 0.49 0.0021
%SOLIDS 87%
*RESULTS BETWEEN MDL AND RL ARE ESTIMATED. Initial Wt.(gms) 20.08
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT Final Vol.(ml) 10.00

ND =UNDETECTED BELOW THEMDL  _

B=PRESENT IN THE ASSOCIATED BLANK

E=EXCEEDED CALIBRATION RANGE, DILUTION TO FOLLOW
D= DILUTION




U.S.Army, FT. Monmouth Environmental Laboratory.

Report Of Analysis
NJDEP Certification # 13461 - ’ '
METHOD 8082
Client: U.S.Army, Bldg 173, Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703. MATRIX: Soil
Location: Haz Mat Shed RenEvans Area Date Extracted: 6/30/2003
Client ID: AOC9-11, WC1 Ext. Batch: 063003
Lab ID: 3033204 10X Date Analyze-d: 7/1/2003
Filename: PCB11397.D DILUTION: 10
Lab Project No: . 30332 .
Analyst: A.A.
CAS # COMPOUNDS RESULTS *Reporting Limit | Cleanup Criteria | QUALIFIER MDL
(mg/Kg) "~ (mg/Kp) (mg/Kg) ] (mg/Kg)
12674-11-2 AROCLOR 1016 ND - 0.05 0.49 B 0.0641
11104-28-2 AROCLOR 1221 ND - 0.05 0.49 0.1179
11141-16-5 AROCLOR 1232 ND 0.05. 0.49 . 0.0801
53469-21-9 AROCLOR 1242 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0916
12672-29-6 AROCLOR 1248 . ND 0.05 0.49 . 0.0366
11097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 9.10 0.05 0.49 D . 0.0229
11096-82-5 AROCLOR 1260 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0206
_ %SOLIDS 87%
*RESULTS BETWEEN MDL AND RL ARE ESTIMATED. - Inijtial Wt.(gms) 20.08
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ) Final Vol.(mf) 10.00

ND =UNDETECTED BELOW THE MDL

B =PRESENT IN THE ASSOCIATED BLANK

E = EXCEEDED CALIBRATION RANGE, DILUTION TO FOLLOW
D =DILUTION



~ TCLP
METALS



Report of Analysis
US. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NIDEP Certification # 13461

Lab ID #: 30332
Sample Received: 06/27/03
Sample Matrix: Aqueous
Sample Prepared: 07/02/03

Client: U.S. Army
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV
Bldg. 173
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703

Site:  Haz Mat Shed Remediation Field ID#: TCLP Blank

Method of Analysis: Std. Methods 18th, Method 3120B, 3112B
Method of Extraction: E.P.A SW-846, Method 1311 '

TCLP-METALS RESULTS SUMMARY (mg/L)

Regulato MDL

Element Results Levglu (mg/r{) (mg/L)
Arsenic ND 5.0 0.023
Lead ND 50 0.008
Zinc 0.105 NLE 0.016

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, NLE= No Limit Established




Réport of Analysis
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEP Certification # 13461

Client: U.S. Army ' Lab ID #: 30332

DPW, SELFM-PW-EV Sample Received: N/A
Bldg. 173 . Sample Matrix: Aqueous
Ft. Monmouth, NY 07703 . Sample Prepared: 07/02/03

Site: Haz Mat Shed Remediation Field ID#: Method Blank

Method of Analysis: Std. Methods 18th, Method 3120B, 3112B
Method of Extraction: E.P.A SW-846, Method 1311

TCLP-METALS RESULTS SUMMARY (mg/L)

Regulato MDL
Element Results Levgl (mgl;{,) (mg/L)
Arsenic ND 5.0 0.0023
Lead ND 5.0 0.0008
Zinc 0.002 NLE 0.0016

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, NLE= No Limit Established



Report of Analysis

U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory

Client:

Site:

NJDEP Certification # 13461

U.S. Army Lab ID #: 3033201
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV Sample Received: 06/27/03
Bldg. 173 Sample Matrix: Aqueous

Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 Sample Analyzed: 07/02/03

Haz Mat Shed Remediation Field ID: AOC 1,3,4,9-14,WCl1

Method of Extraction: E.P.A SW-846, Method 1311

Method of Analysis:  Std. Methods 18th, Method 3120B, 3112B
TCLP-METALS RESULTS SUMMARY (mg/1.)
Regulatdry MDL
Element Reéults Level (mg/L) (me/L)
Arsenic ND 5.0 0.023
Lead 1.87 5.0 0.008
Zinc 1.11 NLE 0.016

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, NLE= No Limit Established




Pr)

Report of Analysis
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
' NJDEP Certification # 13461

Client: U.S. Army '
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV
Bldg. 173 .
-Ft. Monmouth; NJ 07703 )

Lab ID #: 3033202
Sample Received: 06/27/03
Sample Matrix: Aqueous
Sample Analyzed: 07/02/03

Site:  Haz Mat Shed Remediation Field ID: AOC 1&9, WC1

Method of Extraction: E.P.A SW-846, Method 1311
Method of Analysis:  Std. Methods 18th, Method 3120B, 3112B

TCLP-METALS RESULTS SUMMARY (mg/L)

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, NLE= No Limit Established

Regulatory MDL

Element Results Level (mg/L) (me/L)
Arsenic ’ ND 5.0 ' 0.023
Lead 1.21 5.0 0.008




Report of Analysis

U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEP Certification # 13461

Client: - U.S. Army

' Site:

DPW, SELFM-PW-EV

Bldg. 173

Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703

Haz Mat Shed Remediation

Method of Extractioﬁ: E.P.A SW-846, Method 1311

Lab ID #: 3033203
Sample Received: 06/27/03
Sample Matrix: Aqueous
Sample Analyzed: 07/02/03

Field ID: AOC 1, WC2

Method of Analysis:  Std. Methods 18th, Method 3120B,3112B
TCLP-METALS RESULTS SUMMARY (mg/1.)
Regulatory "MDL
Element Results Level (mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 0.024 5.0 0.023
Lead 0.684 5.0 0.008

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, NLE= No Limit Established



(23

Client: U.S. Army

Site:

Report of Analysis

U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory

NJDEP Certification # 13461

Lab ID #: 3033204

Sample Received: 06/27/03
Sample Matrix: Aqueous
Sample Analyzed: 07/02/03

DPW, SELFM-PW-EV
Bldg. 173
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703

Haz Mat Shed Remediation Field ID: AOC 9-11, WC1

Method of Extraction: E.P.A SW-846, Method 1311
Method of Analysis:  Std. Methods 18th, Method 31208, 3112B

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, NLE= No Limit Established

~

TCLP-METALS RESULTS SUMMARY (mg/L)

Regulatory MDL

Element Results Level (mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 0.024 5.0 0.023
Lead 0.966 5.0 0.008




FORT MONMOUTH ENVIRONMENTAL
TESTING LABORATORY

DIRECTORATE OF PUBLIC WORKS
PHONE: (732) 532-4359 FAX: (732) 532-6263
WET-CHEM - METALS - ORGANICS - FIELD SAMPLING
CERTIFICATIONS: NJDEP #13461, NYSDOH #11699

ANALYTICAL DATA REPORT
Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey
PROJECT: Evans

Haz Mat Shed Remediation

Field Sample Location Laboratory Matrix Date and Time Date Received
Sample ID# of Collection
AOC1,6,14-WClI 3038101 Soil 18-July-03 13:24 07/18/03
AOC 6 - WCl1 3038102 Soil 18-July-03 13:37 07/18/03
ANALYSIS:

FORT MONMOUTH ENVIRONMENTAL LAB
PCB, TCLP ABN, TCLP PB, TCLP AS, % SOLIDS

Daniel Wright/Qg
Laboratory Director



CHAIN
"OF
CUSTODY



Fort Monmouth Environmental Testing Laboratory

Bldg. 173, SELFM-PW-EV; Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703

e

Tel (732)532-4359 Fax (732)532-6263 EMail:Daniel. Wright@mail . monmouth.army.mil Chain of Custody Record
NJDEP Certification #13461 ]
Customer: Chuck Appleby, BEC Project No: Haz Mat Shed Remediation Analysis Parameters Comments:

Phone #: (732) 974-7854 Location: Evans Area = ~|Kept on ice<4°C.

( )DERA ( JOMA (X )Other:BRAC T-Tech Project#:G90122003605-02
Samplers Name / Company: Tetra Tech EMU K. Phelan Sample| #
Lab Sample [.D. Sample Location Date Time | Type |bo
30238 O|hoc1.6.a%-Wca [7]i8je3 | 133 | so | 2
O Udlaoc o - wet y 133 Ul x X | x| %

v

| Remarks / Preservation Method

Relinquished by (signature): Relinquished by (signature): Date/Time: | Received by (signature):

Relinquished by (signature): Relinquished by (signaturé): Date/Time: | Received by (signature):

Report Type: (_)Full, (X)Reduced, ( )Standard, ( )Screen / non-certified, (X)EDD Remarks: NEED RESULTS ASAP (1 -3 DAYS I F
Turnaround time: ( )Standard 3 wks, (X)Rush _7__Days, (X)ASAP Verbal _ 7 Days POISIBLE TO EXPEDITE REMOVAL OF

ROLLOFFS FROM SITE.



TCLP



Semi-Volatile TCLP Analysis Report
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEP Certification #13461

BN06618.D Sample Name MB-072403

RL= Reporting Limit. The values between the MDL and RL are considered estimated.

f ' . Page 1 of 1

Data File Name
Operator B.Patel , Misc Info MB-072403
Date Acquired ~ 24-Jul-03 Sample Multiplier 10
! ! -
Regulatory
. Level
" CASH Name RT. _ Response Result _(wel) MDL RL Qualifiers
110-86-1 Pyridine i not detected 5 0.0069 0.1000] mg/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene not detected 7.5 ©0.0081 0.1000} mg/L.
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol not_detected - 200 0.0145 0.1000) mg/T._
106-44-5 4-Methylphenol ' not_detected 200 0.0161] _ 0.1000| mg/L
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane ' not_detected 3 0.0083] _ 0.1000}m
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene not_detected 2 0.0064]  0.1000]m,
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene - not detected 05 . 0.0085] 0.1000}mg/L.
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ' not detected | 2 0.0128]  0.1000{m
95-95-4 2 4,5-Trichlorophenol not_detected 400 0.0153] 0.1000ymg/L,
121-14-2 2.,4-Dinitrotoluene not detected 0.13 0.0058 0.1000 | m;
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene ' not_detected 0.13 0.0060]  0.1000| mp/T.
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol not detected 100 0.0095§. 0.1000}mg/L
. Qualifiers ‘

E= Value Exceeds Linear Range MDL= Method Detection Limit

D= Value from dilution ’ . NLE= No Limit Established

B= Compound in Related Blank R.T.=Retention Time




Semi-Volatile TCLP Analysis Report

U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory

NJDEP Certification #13461

Data File Name = BN06620.D Sample Name TCLP Blank -
Operator B.Patel Misc Info TCLP Blank 7/22/03
Date Acquired  24-Jul-03 Sample Multiplier 10
Regulatory
Level
CAS# Name RT. _ Response Result (e/L) MDL RL Qualifiers
110-86-1 Pyridine _not_detected 5 0.0069] 0.1000}mg/L
106-46-7 1.4-Dichlorobenzene not_detected 7.5 0.0081 0.1000§mg/L. ~,
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol not_detected 200 0.0145]  0.1000] mg/L
106-44-5 4-Methylphenol not _detected 200 0.0161] 0.1000 m_g}L
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane __not_detected 3 0.0083] 0.1000)mg/L,
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene _not detected 2 0.0064] 0.1000]| m,
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene not detected 0.5 0.0085)] 0.1000{m,
88-06-2 .- 2.4.6-Trichlorophenol not_detected 2 0.0128] 0.1000{mg/L.
95-95-4 2,4.5-Trichlorophenol not_detected 400 0.0153]  0.1000jmg/L
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene not _detected 0.13 0.0058} 0.1000)m;
118-74-1 ' Hexachlorobén@g not_detected 0.13 0.0060] 0.1000}m;
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol not_detected 100 0.0095] 0.1000}mp/L
' ualifiers
E= Value Exceeds Linear Range MDL= Method Detection Limit
D= Value from dilution NLE= No Limit Established

B= Compound in Related Blank
RL= Reporting Limit. The values between the MDL and RL are considered estimated.

R.T.=Retention Time

Page 1 of 1




Semi-Volatile TCLP Analysis Report

U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory

NJDEP Certification #13461

RL= Reporting Limit. The values between the MDL and RL are considered estimated.

Page1of 1

Data File Name BN06621.D Sample Name Jo3s101
Operator B.Patel Misc Info A0C1,6,14-WC1
Date Acquired  24-Jul-03 Sample Multiplier 10
} Regulatory
Level .

" CAS# - Name R.T Response _Result (mg/L) MDL RL Qualifiers
110-86-1 |Pyridine ' _not_detected 5 0.0069] _ 0.1000|m
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ___not detected 7.5 0.0081]  0.1000|m
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol not_detected 200 0.0145 0.1000|mg/L,
106-44-5 _|4-Methylphenol not_detected 200 0.0161 0.1000| mg/1,
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane pot_detected 3 0.0083] 0.1000!mg/L.
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene not detected 2 0.0064 0.1000§mg/L,
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene not_detected 0.5 0.0085} 0.1000}mg/L
88-06-2 2,4,6-'1;1ichlorom_qol not_detected 2 0.0128] 0.1000{mg/L
95-95-4 2.4,5-Trichlorophenol not_detected 400 - 0.0153] 0.1000}m,

1121-14-2 24-Dinitrotoluene not_detected 0.13 0.0058§ 0.1000|mpg/L
118-74-1 I-La'x_achlorobenzene not _detected 0.13 0.0060f 0.1000)mg/L.
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol not_detected 100 0.0095] 0.1000}m

Qualifiers :
E= Value Exceeds Linear Range MDL= Method Detection Limit
D= Value from dilution ' NLE= No Limit Established
B= Compound in Related Blank R.T.=Retention Time J




‘Semi-Volatile TCLP Analysis Report
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEP Certification #13461

Data File Name  BN06623.D _ Sample Name 3038102
Operator B.Patel Misc Info AOC6-WC1
Date Acquired  24-Jul-03 Sample Multiplier 10 .
Regulatory
’ . Level
CAS# Name RT. _ Response Result mgl) - MDL RL Qualifiers
110-86-1 Pyridine not_detected 5 0.0069] 0.1000)mg/L
106-46-7 ‘|1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2 not_detected 7.5 0.0081 0.1000}mg/L,
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol not_detected 200 0.0145} 0.1000)mg/L
106-44-5 4-Methylphenol not_detected 200 0.0161] 0.1000|m
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane not_detected | 3 ~_0.0083]  0.1000)m
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene _not_detected 2 0.0064] 0.1000} mg/L
87-68-3 He@orobutadiene not detected 0.5 0.0085} 0.1000{mg/l.
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol not detected 2 0.0128] 0.1000{mg/L.
95-95-4 2.,4,5-Trichlorophenol -not_detected 400 0.0153] 0.1000)|mp/L,
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene . not_defected 0.13 0.0058) _ 0.1000| mg/1.
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene not_detected 0.13 0.0060] 0.1000}m:
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol not_detected 100 0.0095)] 0.1000|{mg/L
. Qualifiers
- E= Value Exceeds Linear Range MDL= Method Detection Limit '

D= Value from dilution
B= Compound in Related Blank

NLE= No Limit Established
R.T.=Retention Time

RL= Reporting Limit. The values between the MDL and RL are considered estimated.

Page 1 of 1
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GC EXTRACTABLES

TABULATED ANALYTICAL REPORT
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS

EPA METHOD 8082

mb 072103 - MATRIX: Soil -
: Date Extracted: 7/21/2003
Ext. Batch: 072103
Filename: PCB11718.D Date Analyzed: 7/22/2003
Analyst: A.A.

CAS # COMPOUNDS RESULTS MDL

(mg/Kg) .____(mg/Kg)
12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 0.0112
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 ND 0.0206
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 ND 7 0.0140
53469-21-9  |Aroclor 1242 ND 0.0160
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND - 0.0064
11097-69-1 "|Aroclor 1254 ND " 0.0040
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 ND 0.0036
MDL - Method Detection Limit Initial Wt.(gms) 10
ND = Not detected at or above MDL Final Vol.(ml) 10

COMMENTS:

Page 1
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U.S.Army, FT. Monmouth Euvironmental Laboratory.,

. \ Report Of Analysis
NJDEP Certification # 13461
METHOD 5082
Client: U.S.Army, Bldg 173, Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703. MATRIX: Soil
Location: Haz Mat Shed Renfvans Area ' Date Extracted: 7/21/2003
Client ID: A0C1,6,14-WC1 . ' Ext. Batch: 072103
Lab ID: 3038101 Date Analyzed: 7/22/2003
. Filename: " PCB11720.D ’ DILUTION: 1
Lab Project No: 30381 )
Analyst: A.A.
CAS# ~ |COMPOUNDS RESULTS | *Reporting Limit | Cleanup Criteria | QUALIFIER MDL
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Ki) (mg/Kg)

12674-11-2 'AROCLOR 1016 ND 0.05 0.49 . 0.0109
11104-28-2 - AROCLOR 1221 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0200
11141-16-5 AROCLOR 1232 | . ND 0.05 0.49 0.0136
53469-21-9 AROCLOR1242| ___ND 0.05 0.49 0.0155
12672-29-6 AROCLOR 1248 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0062
11097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 0.39 0.05 0.49 ' 0.0039
11096-82-5 AROCLOR 1260 ND 005 049 0.0035

N ‘ %SOLIDS 92%
*RESULTS BETWEEN MDL AND RL ARE ESTIMATED. _ , Initial Wt.(zms) 11.20
MDL= METHOD DETECTION LIMIT Final Vol.(ml) 10.00 _

ND =UNDETECTED BELOW THE MDL

B =PRESENT IN THE ASSOCIATED BLANK

E=EXCEEDED CALIBRATION RANGE, DILUTION TO FOLLOW
D =DILUTION



=
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U.S.Army, FT. Monmouth Environmental Laboratory.

Report Of Analysis
NJIDEP Certification # 13461
METHOD 8082 B
1
Client: U.S.Army, Bldg 173, Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703. * MATRIX: Soil
Location: Haz Mat Shed RenEvans Area - " Date Extracted: 7/21/2003
Y, Client ID: AOC6-WCl : _ Ext. Batch: 072103
Lab ID: 3038102 . Date Analyzed: 7/22/2003
Filename: PCB11721.D DILUTION: 1
Lab Project No: 30381 : .
: Analyst: A.A.
N A
CAS # COMPOUNDS RESULTS *Reporting Limit | Cleanup Criteria UALIFIER MDL
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mng/Kg)
12674-11-2 AROCLOR 1016 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0105
11104-28-2 AROCLOR 1221 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0192
11141-16-5 - AROCLOR 1232 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0131
53469-21-9 AROCLOR 1242 ND 0.05 049 0.0149
12672-29-6 AROCLOR 1248 ND 0.05 : 0.49 0.0060
111097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 ND 0.05 0.49 . 0.0037
11096-82-5 AROCLOR 1260 . ND 0.05 0.49 ] 0.0034
) %SOLIDS 90%
*RESULTS BETWEEN MDL AND RL ARE ESTIMATED. Initial Wt.(gms) 11.90
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT Final Vol.(m}) 10.00

5

ND =UNDETECTED BELOW THE MDL !
. B=PRESENT IN THE ASSOCIATED BLANK

E = EXCEEDED CALIBRATION RANGE, DILUTION TO FOLLOW

D =DILUTION
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" Report of Analysis
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEP Certification # 13461

Client: U.S. Army Lab ID #: 30381
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV Sample Received: N/A
Bldg. 173 Sample Matrix: Aqueous
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 Sample Prepared: 07/24/03
Site:  Haz Mat Shed Remediation Field ID#: Method Blank

Method of Analysis:  Std. Methods 18th, Method 3120B, 3112B
Method of Extraction: E.P.A SW-846, Method 1311

TCLP-METALS RESULTS SUMMARY (mg/L)

Regulatory MDL
Element Results Level (mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic ND 5.0 0.0023
Lead ND 5.0. 0.0008

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, NLE= No Limit Established



Report of Analysis
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEP Certification # 13461

Client: U.S. Army Lab ID #: 30381
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV Sample Received: 07/18/03
Bldg. 173 ) : Sample Matrix: Aqueous
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 Sample Prepared: 07/26/03

Site:  Haz Mat Shed Remediation Field ID#: TCLP Blank

N

'Method of Analysis:  Std. Methods 18th, Method 3120B, 3112B
Method of Extraction: E.P.A SW-846, Method 1311

TCLP-METALS RESULTS SUMMARY (mg/L)

Regulatory MDL

Element Results Level (mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 0.031 5.0 0.023
Lead ND 5.0 0.008

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, NLE= No Limit Established



Report of Analysis
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEP Certification # 13461 .

Client: U.S. Army . Lab ID #: 3038101
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV " Sample Received: 07/18/03
Bldg. 173 4 Sample Matrix: Aqueous
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 Sample Analyzed: 07/26/03
 Site:  Haz Mat Shed Remediation Field ID: AOC 1, 6, 14 - WCl

Method of Extraction: E.P.A SW-846, Method 1311
Method of Analysis:  Std. Methods 18th, Method 3120B, 3112B

TCLP-METALS RESULTS SUMMARY !rﬁg/L)

Regulatory |  MDL

Element Results Level (mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 0.065 5.0 0.023
Lead 0.662 5.0 0.008

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, NLE= No Limit Established



Client: U.S. Army

Site:

Report of Analysis

U.S. Arniy, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory

NJIDEP Certification # 13461

Lab ID #: 3038102

Sample Received: 07/18/03
‘Sample Matrix: Aqueous
Sample Analyzed: 07/26/03

DPW, SELFM-PW-EV
Bldg. 173
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703

Haz Mat Shed Remediation Field ID: AOC 6 - WC1

Method of Extraction: E.P.A SW-846, Method 1311

Method of Analysis:  Std. Methods 18th, Method 3120B, 3112B
TCLP-METALS RESULTS SUMMARY (mg/L)
) Regulatory MDL
Element Results‘ Level (mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 0.069 5.0 0.023
Lead 1.07 5.0 0.008

ND.= Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, NLE= No Limit Established




FORT MONMOUTH ENVIRONMENTAL
TESTING LABORATORY

DIRECTORATE OF PUBLIC WORKS
PHONE: (732) 532-4359 FAX: (732) 532-6263
WET-CHEM - METALS - ORGANICS - FIELD SAMPLING
CERTIFICATIONS: NJDEP #13461, NYSDOH #11699

ANALYTICAL DATA REPORT
Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey
PROJECT: Evans Area

Haz Mat Shed Remediation/AOC 3, 4, 14 & AOC 1

Field Sample Location Laboratory Matrix Date and Time Date Received
Sample ID# of Collection
AOC3,4,14 - WCI 3038701 Soil 21-July-03 14:59 07/22/03
AOC 1 -WC4 3038702 Soil 21-July-03 15:17 07/22/03
ANALYSIS:

FORT MONMOUTH ENVIRONMENTAL LAB
PCB, TCLP PEST, TCLP AS, TCLP Pb, % SOLIDS

iel Wright/Date .

Laboratory Director
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Fort Monmouth Environmental Testing Laboratory

Bldg. 173, SELFM-PW-EV, Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703
Tel (732)532-4359 Fax (732)532-6263 EMail:Daniel. Wright@maill.monmouth.army.mil

NJDEP Certification #13461

Chain of Custody Record

Customer: Chuck Appleby, BEC

Phone #: (732) 974-7854

( JDERA ( JOMA (X )Other:BRAC

Project No: Haz Mat Shed Remediation

Location: Evans Area
T-Tech Project#:G90122003605-02

Comments:

Analysis Parameters
» a3 1”,',_;, iy g e

L Kept on ice<4°C.

Samplers Name / Company: Tetra Tech EMI/ K. Phelan , D . Rog3ic SampleL # 2 {
Lab Sample L.D. Sample Location Date | Time | Type [potied Sxlmuf e alr | Remarks / Preservation Method
20387 O ROC 3. %1% -wea] 7/31)03 1459 | s | 2 | X | X % | % G ';‘j‘gﬁ:
ol JAPoc LWy ARG X | % RS
'\C&&‘
Religpished by gighajurk): Date/Time: eckived by fsignature): Relinquished by (signature): Date/Time: | Received by (signature):
4{/2 / C Nrnes |95 C} 7/ LAt d
Relinquished by (s:gnaturéﬁ/ Date/Time: elved by (s:gr@nrz) Relinquished by (signature): Date/Time: | Received by (signature);

Report Type: ( )Full, (X)Reduced, (_)Standard, (_)Screen / non~certified, (X)EDD

Tumaround time: ( )Standard 3 wks, (X)Rush __7__ Days, (X)ASAP Verbal _ 7 Days

Remerkss NE ED RESUL TS ASAP (X-3 DAXS
TF PQSSIBLE) TN ORDER TG EXPEDITE

LI .

Dana 1

REMOVAL OF ROLLOFFS FRQM STITE.

a1

ONN Uaw Chads Dan Deai IN2 A2 A2\ wdal 2 MONA
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TABULATED ANALYTICAL REPORT

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
EPA METHOD 8082

GC EXTRACTABLES

mb 072303 MATRIX: Soil

v Date Extracted: 7/23/2003

Ext. Batch: 072303
Filename: PCB11754.D Date Analyzed: 7/23/2003
Analyst: A.A. '
CAS # COMPOUNDS RESULTS MDL
: (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) ‘

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 0.0112
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 ' ND 0.0206
12672-29-6 . Aroclor 1248 ND 0.0140
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 ND. 0.0160
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND 0.0064
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 ND 0.0040
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 ND 0.0036
MDL - Method Detection Limit Initial Wt.(gms) 10
ND = Not detected at or above MDL Final Vol.(ml) 10

COMMENTS:

Page 1



U:S.Army, FT. Monmouth Environmental Laboratory.

Report Of Analysis

NJDEP Certification # 13461

METHOD 8082

U.S.Army, Bldg 173, Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703.

ND =UNDETECTED BELOW THE MDL

B=PRESENT IN THE ASSOCIATED BLANK
E=EXCEEDED CALIBRATION RANGE, DILUTION TO FOLLOW

D= DILUTION

Client: MATRIX: Soil
Location: Evans Area Date Extracted: 7/23/2003
Client ID: AOC 34,14-WC1 Ext. Batch: 072303
Lab ID: 3038701 Date Analyzed: 7/23/2003
Filename: PCB11752.D DILUTION: 1
Lab Project No: 30387 ’
’ Analyst: A.A.
. CAS # COMPOUNDS RESULTS *Reporting Limit | Cleanup Criteria UALIFIER MDL_
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
12674-11-2 AROCLOR 1016 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0126
11104-28-2 AROCLOR 1221 ND 0.05 049 - 0.0233
11141-16-5 AROCLOR 1232 -ND 0.05 0.49 0.0158
53469-21-9 AROCLOR 1242 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0181
12672-29-6 AROCLOR 1248 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0072
11097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0045
11096-82-5 AROCLOR 1260 1.200 0.05 0.49 0.0041
%SOLIDS 86%
*RESULTS BETWEEN MDL AND RL ARE ESTIMATED. Initial Wt.(gms) 10.30
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT Final Vol.(ml) 10.00




U.S.Army, FT. Monmouth Environmental Laboratory:

Report Of Analysis

NJIDEP Certification # 13461

METHOD 8082

Client: - U.S.Army, Bldg 173, Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703. MATRIX: Soil
Location: Evans Area Date Extracted: 7/23/2003
Client ID: AOC 1-WC4 Ext. Batch: 072303
Lab ID: 3038702 Date Analyzed: 7/23/2003
Filename: PCB11753.D DILUTION: 1
Lab Project No: 30387 .
' Analyst: A.A.
CAS # COMPOUNDS RESULTS *Reporting Limit | Cleanup Criteria | QUALIFIER MDL
(mg/Kg) (mg/Ke) (mg/Kp) (mg/Kg)
12674-11-2 AROCLOR 1016 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0118
11104-28-2 AROCLOR 1221 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0217
11141-16-5 AROCLOR 1232 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0147
53469-21-9 AROCLOR 1242 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0168
12672-29-6 AROCLOR 1248 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0067
11097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 1.80 0.05 0.49 0.0042
11096-82-5 AROCLOR 1260 ND 0.05 0.49 0.0038
%SOLIDS 92%

*RESULTS BETWEEN MDL AND RL ARE ESTIMATED.

MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT

ND =UNDETECTED BELOW THE MDL

B =PRESENT IN THE ASSOCIATED BLANK .
E = EXCEEDED CALIBRATION RANGE, DILUTION TO FOLLOW
D = DILUTION

Initial Wt.(gms) 10.34

Final Vol.(ml) 10.00




TCLP
PESTICIDES




U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory.
173 Riverside Avenue, NJ 07703.

TABULATED ANALYTICAL REPORT
SW 846 608
Pesticides/PCB

~

mb 073003 © Matrix: Aqueous

Date Extracted: 7/30/2003
Ext. Batch: 073003

Filename: 01005.D Date Analysed: 7/30/2003

Analyst: AA,

CAS # ' COMPOUNDS RESULTS MDL
) (ug/L) (ug/L)

58-89-9 gamma-BHC ND 0.0013
76-44-8 Heptachlor : ND 0.0035
1024-57-3 Heptachlor epoxide ND 0.0020
72-20-8 Endrin ND 0.0032
72-43-5 Methoxychlor ND 0.0100
57-74-9 Chlordane ND 0.0025
8001-35-2 Toxaphene ND 0.0015
MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT : Initial vol. (ml): 100.00

ND =NOT DETECTED, BELOW MDL Final vol. (ml): 10



U. S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory. »
173 Riverside Avenue, NJ 07703.

Client:

i

Report of Analysis

NJDEP Certification # 13461

U.S. Army, DPW, SELFM-PW-EV

EPA Method 608
PESTICIDES/PCB

Location: Evans Area
Project Name: Haz Mat Shed Remediation MATRIX: Aqueous
Field ID: AO0C34,14-WC1 Ext. Batch: 073003
Lab ID: 3038701 Date Extracted: 7/30/2003
Filename: 01007.D Date Analyzed: 30-Jul-03
Lab Preject: 30387 Dilution: 1

Analyst: AA.

CAS # COMPOUNDS RESULTS | Regulatory Level Qualifier MDL
58-89-9 gamma-BHC ND 0.40 - 0.0000
76-44-8 Heptachlor ND 0.01 0.0000
1024-57-3 Heptachlor epoxide ND 0.01 0.0000
72-20-8 Endrin ND .0.02 0.0000
72-43-5 Methoxychlor ND 10.00 0.0000
57-74-9 Chlordane ND ¢ 0.03 0.0025
8001-35-2 Toxaphene ND 0.50 0.0015
MDL = Method Detection Limit.
ND =Not Decteded / Below MDL. Initial Vol.(ml) 100.0
B = Present in the associated Blank. Final Vol.(ml)

E = Exceeded Calibration Range, Dilution to follow.

D = Dilution.

NLE = No Limit Established.
RL = Reporting Limit.
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit.

10.0

*Higher of PQL's and ground water criteria as per NJAC 7:9-6

*Results 'between MDL and RL are estimated.

Column-Primary: Rix-CLPesticides 30/.32mm ID/.25um.
Column-Confirmation: Rtx-CLPesticides2 30m/.32mm ID/.5um.

COMMENTS



TCLP
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Report of Analysis
U S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEP Certification # 13461

Client: U.S. Army . Lab ID #:°30387
DPW, SELFM-PW-EV Sample Received: N/A
Bldg. 173 Sample Matrix: Aqueous
Ft. Monmouth, NJ 07703 Sample Prepared: 07/24/03
Site: ~ Haz Mat Shed Remediation Field ID#: Method Blank

Method of Analysis:  Std. Methods 18th, Method 3120B, 3112B
Method of Extraction: E.P.A SW-846, Method 1311

" TCLP-METALS RESULTS SUMMARY (mg/L)

. Regulatory | MDL
Elemeént Results Level (mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic ND : 5.0 0.0023
Lead ND 5.0 0.0008

‘ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>